
SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
2K2 Faculty Dining Room Second Floor 

January 27, 1986 7:00 p. m. 

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. Communications from Visitors 

D. Approval of Minutes 

E. Financial Reports and Actions: 

1. Treasurer's Report 
2. Current Disbursements 
3. Current Payroll Journal 
4. Authorization of Equipment Disposition 
5. Approval of Exchange Agreement with WAVC 
6. Approval of Agreements with Tl and T-2

Tenants 
7. Approval of Bids 
8. Approval of Plan for Capital Projects
9. Report on Tuition Receipts 

10. Other 

F. Personnel Recommendations: 

1. Resignations 
2. Other 

G. Other Actions: 

1. Approval of Revised General Education 
Requirements 

2. Approval of New.Policy (second reading) 
3. Acceptance of Donation 
4. Approval of New Certificate Programs 
s. Other 

H. Reports:· 

1. Student Trustee 
2. ICCTA Representative 
3. Foundation Liaison 
4. Chair 

I. President's Report: 

1. Enrollment Report 
2. Commerce Towers Project 
3. Literacy Grant 
4. Other 
5. Special Report - Energy Control 

J. Time of Next Meeting 

K. Executive Session 



MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

January 27, 1986 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 
meeting at 7:00 p.m. on January 27, 1986 in Room 2K2 of Sauk 
Valley College, Rural Route #5, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Secretary 
Fro-tern: 

Minutes: 

Treasurer's 
Report: 

Disbursements: 

Payroll: 

Chair Groharing called the me�ting to orde� at 
7:00 p.m. and the following members answered 
roll call: 

Ed Andersen 
Joe McDonald 
Connie Borell 

Edie Peterson 
Robert Wolf 

Faul Berrettini 
Dick Groharing 

William Simpson 

Due to the absence of Secretary Simpson, 
Chair Groharing appointed Joe McDonald 
Secretary Fro-tern. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded 
by Member Borell that the Board approve the 
minutes of the December 16 meeting as pre­
sented. In a roll call vote, all voted aye. 
Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded 
by Member Borell that the Board approve the 
Treasurer's Report as presented. In a roll 
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded 
by Member Berrettini that the Board approve 
disbursements in the following amounts: 

Educational Fund: 
Building Fund 
Site/Construction 
Insurance Fund 
Working Cash Fund 

$576,270.81 
16,157.69 
27,242,70 

2,479.71 
2,500.00 

In a roll call vote, all voted aye. 
carried. 

Motion 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded 
by Member Berrettini that the Board approve 
the payroll of December 15 in the amount of 
$166,936.58; December 31 in the amount of 
$188,769.90; and January 15 in the amount 
$148,282.26. In a roll call vote, all voted 
aye. Motion carried. 



Equipment 

Disposal: 

WAVC 

Agreement: 

T-1 and T-2 

Agreements: 

Catalog 

Bids: 

Automotive 

Bids: 

Capital 

Improvement 

Projects: 
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It was moved by Member Andersen and 

seconded by Member Berrettini that the 

Board authorize the administration to 

proceed with equipment disposition as 

proposed. In a roll call vote, all 

voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and 

seconded by Member Berrettini that the 

Board approve the proposed agreement to 

exchange surplus welding equipment for 

free use of WAVC instructional space. 

In a roll call vote, all voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and 

seconded by Member Berrettini that the 

Board authorize the administration 

to work out and finalize agreements 

with the SOUV, Illinois Fixtures, and 

S & T Plastics as per the attached 

proposed agreements, including the 

insurance coverage. In a roll call 

vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Berrettini and 

seconded by Member McDonald that the 

Board approve the low bid of Phillip 

Brothers Printers in the amount of 

$10,193 for 10,000 catalogs. In a roll 

call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Berrettini and 

seconded by Member Borell that the Board 

approve the attached bids for automotive 

equipment for the DCC automotive program. 

In a roll call vote, all voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

Discussion was held on capital improvement 

projects to be funded from the Build Illinois 

Grant and Site and Construction funds. It 

was moved by Member Andersen and seconded 

by Member McDonald that the Board approve 

improvements for the parking lots and 

roadways and automatic doors and re-evalute 

the remaining projects listed to be 

paid from the Build Illinois Grant. In a 

roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 

carried. 



Tuition 

Report: 

Resignations: 

Revised 

General 

Education 

Requirements: 

New 

Folicy: 

Donation: 

New 

Certificate 

Frograms: 
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The attached tuition report on the 1985 

fall semester was presented to the Board as 

an information item. 

It was moved by Member Berrettini and 

seconded by Member Andersen that the 

Board accept the resignations of Char 

DeFrancesco (physical education) and 

Duane Monte (counselor) with replace­

ments to be authorized as requested. 

In a roll call vote, all voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

Dean Foster presented a revision of 

the general education requirements 

which are being recommended by the 

Task Force on General Education and 

Academic Standards which has been 

working on these requirements since 

last May. It was moved by Member 

Berrettini and seconded by Member 

Andersen that the Board approve the 

revised General Education requirements 

for first reading. In a roll call 

vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and 

seconded by Member Borell that the 

Board approve (second reading) the 

Jury Duty Folicy . In a roll call 

vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and 

seconded by Member McDonald that the 

Board accept the donation of a 1974 

Chevrolet pickup truck from Mr. Lyle 

Zimmerly of Amboy, IL., to be used 

at the Correctional Center in the 

automotive program. 

and carried. 

Motion voted 

It was moved by Member Berrettini and 

seconded by Member Andersen that the 

Board approve the following two new 

certificate programs: 

Data Processing 17 hours 

Microcomputer Programmer 

Building Maintenance 

Specialist 28 hours 

In a roll call vote, all voted aye. 

Motion carried. 



Reports: 
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Student Trustee Borell reported that 
Dave Petrie was the new student senate 
secretary; that a benefit was being 
planned for Winning Wheels; and that a 
Valentine Dance was being planned by 
the students for February 14th. 

Dr. Garner congratulated Connie upon 
being the recipient of an Honors 
Scholarship from the SVC Foundation. 

Chair Groharing and Edie Peterson sub­
mitted the attached written reports on 
the January ICCTA meeting in Springfield. 

Dr. Garner reported that the Foundation 
was in the process of chosing projects to 
fund. He said some of the suggestions 
included a speech program for the spring 
semester, and landscaping windbreaks for the 
tennis courts. 

Dr. Garner reported that spring enrollment 
showed that head count was down 3.9% and 
credit hours were down 8.4%. He said that 
the Admissions Off ice had contacted 15 other 
colleges across the state and this seemed to 
be the trend. He reported that the Co�merce 
Towers project is still pending and further 
action by the Board may be needed in the 
future. Dr. Garner reminded the group that 
Community College week would be held the 
week of February 17th; that the Northwest 
Regional meeting would be held at SVC 
on February 19th; that the highway depart­
ment had notified the college that they 
did not qualify for road signs on the toll­
way; and introduced Dean Edison and Norm 
Welch who gave a report on energy conser­
vation at the college from 1970 until the 
present time. Dr. Garner and the Board 
commended Mr. Edison and the maintenance 
staff for their diligence in completing 
these energy conservation projects. 

Chair Groharing reminded the Trustees of the 
Northwest Regional Trustees meeting to be 
held at the college and requested all members 

be in attendance. 



Tour: 

Adjournment: 
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The Board then toured the data processing area 

currently under construction and also maintenance 

and energy control areas. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded 

by Member McDonald that the Board adjourn. 

The next regular meeting will be February 24. 

The Board adjourned at 10:30 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted: 

r D 
,. "'- \. 

Secretary Fro-tern 



Agenda Item E-4 

For Board Meeting 
of January 27, 1986 

AUTHORIZATION OF EQUIPMENT 
DISPOSITION 

Plans are progressing toward a disposition of obsolete 
equipment from our campus. A comprehensive inventory 
and analysis is in process. 

The Board is asked to approve the following activities: 

1. Disposition of Agricultural Equipment at a 
Consignment Sale - the following items would 
be taken to an area farm auction consignment 
sale in early spring. The Dean of Business 
Services will select the sale. 

New Holland Combine with 6 row 30" 
Corn Head and a 1 3' grain platform 

John Deere Plow - 3 bot tom-14" mode

John Deere Corn Planter - 295 2-row model 

International Harvestor Cultivator 
4-row model 

Ford Corn Planter - 4-row model 

Spiketooth Harrow 

2. Disposition of Miscellaneous Items at a 
Spring Auction - an area auctioneer will be 
selected from auctioneers who respond to an 
invitation to declare their interest in con­
ducting an auction on campus in the spring-­
a date to be determined later. 

A specific list of equipment and items will 
be submitted to the Board for confirmation at 
a meeting before the sale. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board 
authorize the administration to 
proceed with the equipment dis­
position as proposed. 



For Board Meeting of 
January 27, 1986 

Agenda Item E-5 

APPROVAL OF EXCHANGE AGREEMENT 
WITH WAVC 

Presented here is an agreement worked out with the 
Whiteside Area Vocational Center (WAVC) to exchange 
welding equipment and 20 carrels for the complimentary 
use of laboratories for 16 classes at WAVC over a 5 
year period. This agreement will save both institutions 
a considerable amount of money. 

A d�tailed list of the equipment is attached to the 
agreement. The current rental rate being charged by 
WAVC for instructional laboratory use is $300/class 
per .semester. We have been using the WAVC Welding 
Labqratory and the Auto Body Laboratory for classes 
at night for the past several years. 

The details of this agreement were worked out with 
Bob Gosmrud, Bob Cripe, Jerry Connor, Bob Edison, Zollie 
Hall and Don Foster at a meeting at WAVC on January 6, 
1986. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the 
proposed agreement with WAVC 
be approved as presented. 



By: 

Date: 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Whereas Sauk Valley College and Whi1eside Area Voc�tional 
Center wish to enter into an exchan r� of instructional 
equipment for rent of instructional laboiatory class-
rooms in order to reduce educationa . costs for both 
institutions--the following agreeme tt is hereby made. 

Sauk Valley College will surrer, ler ownership 
of welding equipment and stqdy :arrels, as 
listed on the attached page, in exchange for 
Whiteside Area Vocational Cente� providing 
use of instructional laboratori;s by Sauk 
Valley College not to exceed a : 1aximum of 16 

classes (for a full semester e tdh time) 
over a five year pe�iod beginnitg January �3, 

1986 and ending on Oecember 23, l99L 

President, Sauk Valley 
College 

By: .� GZ_�,J R%J� _ ·· 0 
DLrector, Whiteside �

Vocational Center 

Date: 



WELDERS 

10 D�te State Local-

38574 81 . $ 465.89 $ 465.89 

38571 81 4.61 .89 . 461. 89 

38572 81 1, 040. 76 1,040. 76 

32554 78 193.08 193.08 

32553 . 78 193.08 193.08 

44350 83 520. 12 .520. 12 

41909 82 617.80 617.80 

20684 75 404.80 -o-

20685 75.: 404.80 -o-
;" 

3472 67 564.98 -o-

6334 82 -o- ·  1,301.40 

6335 82 �o- 1,551.40 

$6,345.42 

Rod Dryer -
Donation (value unknmim) . -o� 

20 Study Cartels 1.sgo.00
(4 per unit � original co�t 

$300 per utiit.. $300 x 5 • $15�0) 

Sauk V<il l cy Co 11 egc 

Office of Zollie Hall
November 1985 

. Grand Total $7,845.42 



Agenda Item E-6 

For Board Meeting 
of January 27, 1986 

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENTS WITH 
T-1 AND T-2 TENANTS 

Since our last meeting, extensive exploration of options 

have taken place with the original tenants of the New 

Business Development Incubator in buildngs T-1 and T-2. 

The details for the preliminary agreements which have been 

developed, will be reported at the meeting. 



815 I 288-5511 

A MEMORANDUM OF PRELIMINARY UNDERSTAND! 
BETWEEN 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
AND 

S & T PLASTICS 

R.R.5 DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

INTRODUCTION 

A number of conditions need to be met in order for Sauk 
Valley College to provide continued tenancy in Building T-1. 

The basic premise is that all costs for the use of the 
building, as a minimum, must be covered. If and when additional 
tenants are secured, the overhead costs could be pro-rated and 
reduced accordingly. 

Insurance* 

Taxes * 

$16,065 annual cost 
(1,338.95/month) 

7,500 annual cost (estimate) 
We are still waiting 
for the assessor 

*These are estimates considered to be solid, 
but subject to validation. 

UNDERSTANDING 

To cover the foregoing conditions, as well as satisfy 
cettain others, the following preliminary understandings are agreed 
to, pending formal approval by the College Board and S & T Plastics: 

1. S & T Plastics will use 3,000 sq. ft. 
and be responsible for the care and 
maintenance of that area, p1us their 
portion of the common area (restrooms, 
entrances, etc.). 

2. Illinois Fixtures will be responsible for 
the cost of all their own utilities 

continued ..... 



Memorandum of Understanding - 2 - January 15, 1986 

3. Sauk Valley College will charge one dollar 
($1.00) rent from January 1, 1986 through 

March 31, 1986. After that date, a rental 
charge of $1.00 per sq. ft. shall be assessed 
for a time period to be agreed to prior to 
April 1, 1986. 

4. Any and all payments due to the college shall 
be paid monthly, in advance. 

Agreed to January 16, 1986 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

W. Harold Garner, President 

Robert Edison, Dean of Business 
Services 

S & T Plastics 

Willard Sword 

Gary Sword 

Ron Troxel 



815 I 288-5511 

A MEMORANDUM OF PRELIMINARY UNDERSTANDIN
BETWEEN 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
AND 

SOUV INCORPORATED 

 

The following is a statement of preliminary understanding agreed 
to by Sauk Valley College and SOUV Incorporated, pending formal 
approval by the governing Boards of each party and the potential 
development of a more formal agreement: 

1. SOUV will assume responsibility for the use and 
maintenance of Building T-2. They are responsi­
ble for any sub-assignment of space to individuals 
or organizations within the building. 

2. Sauk Valley College ... (SVC) will provide T-2 for 
SOUV use for one dollar ($1.00) plus costs from 
January 1, 1986 through June 30, 1986. 

3. The costs which need to be covered include: 

a. Insurance - The portion of the insurance 
cost above that which SVC would need 
to pay if the building was not in use. 

b. Taxes - The amount that SVC would be assessed 
for taxes as a result of the building use. 

4. SVC will establish a rental rate which will cover 
the foregoing mentioned costs. This rate is effective 
for six months and subject to review and possible adj­
ustments prior to the expiration of the June 30, 
1986 date. 

5. SOUV will take direct respnsibility for all utility 
costs such as electricity, gas, and telephone. 

Agreed to: January 13, 1986 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

W. Harold Garner, President 

Robert Edison , Dean of Business 
·Services 

SOUV, INC. 

Nyia Yang , Vice-President 

Nyaya Yang, President 
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T-2 

Insurance 

Current Cost (Annual) $3,785 

Less College (No use cost) 95 

3,690 

Taxes 

Tax assessor has been here and will give 
us a quotation we expect by January 20, 1986 . 



815 I 288-5511 R.R.5 DIXON, IUINOIS 61021 

A MEMORANDUM OF PRELIMINARY UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
AND 

ILLINOIS FIXTURES 

INTRODUCTION 

A number of conditions need to be met in order for Sauk 
Valley College to provide continued tenancy in Building T-1. 

The basic premise is that all costs for the use of the 
building, as a minimum, must be covered. If and when additional
tenants are secured, the overhead costs could be pro-rated and 
reduced accordingly. 

Insurance * $16,065 annual cost 
(1,338.95/month) 

Taxes * 7,500 annual cost (estimate) 
We �re still waiting 
for the assessor 

*These are estimates considered to be solid, but 
subject to validation. 

UNDERSTANDING 

To cover the foregoing conditions, as well as satisfy 
certain others, the following preliminary understandings are agreed 
to, pending formal approval by the College Board and Illinois 
Fixtures: 

1. Illinois Fixtures will use 8,000 sq. ft. 
and be responsible for the care .and maintenance 
o� that area plus their portion of the common 
area in use (restrooms, entrances, etc.) 

f 

2. Illinois Fixtures will be responsible for 
the cost of all their own utilities 

3. Sauk Valley College will charge one dollar 
($1.00) rent from January 1, 1986 through 

March 31, 1986. After that date, a rental 
charge of $1.00 per sq. ft. shall be assessed 
for a time period to be agreed to prior to 
April 1, 1986. 



Memorandum of Understanding -2- January 15, 1986 

4. Any and all payments due to the college shall 
be paid monthly, in advance. 

Agreed to January 16, 1986 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

W. Harold Garner, President 

Robert Edison, Dean of Business 
Services 

mv 

ILLINOIS FIXTURES 

Scott Erickson, President 



SQUARE FOOTAGE AND COST DISTRIBUTION 

Square Footage 

% of Total 

Insurance Annual 

Insurance Monthly 

Insurance/sq. ft. 

Taxes Annual 

Taxes Monthly 

Taxes/sq. ft. 

Total 

Total 

Rent 

Insurance/Taxes 

Ins./Taxes/sq. 

Annual 

Monthly 

per sq. ft. 

ft. 

Illinois Fixture 

8,000 

72.7% 

$11,679 

$ 973 

12.2¢/mo. 

1. 46/ r. 

5,289 

440 

5.5¢/mo. 

66.1¢/yr. 

16,968 

1 ,414/mo. 

17. 7 ¢/mo .. 

2.12/yr. 

8,000/yr. 

667/mo. 

1. 00 

S & T TOTAL 

3,000 11,000 

2 7. 3 % 

$4,386 $16,065 

$ 365 $ 1,338 

12.2¢/mo 

1.46/yr. 

1,986 7,275 

166 606 

5.5¢/mo. 

66.1¢/yr. 

6,372 23,340 

531/mo. 

17.7¢/mo. 

2.12/yr. 

3,000/yr. 11,000 

250/mo. 

1. 00 



Agenda Item E-7 (Addendum)

APPROVAL OF BIDS 
(Continued) 

Automotive E quipment 

' 

For.Board_Meeting 
of Jartuary 27, 1986 

On August 28th, bids were opened in the office of Robert 
Edison, Dean of Business, for automotive equipment to be 
utilized in the Dixon Correctional Center automotive 
technology program. Ads for bids were published in the 
Dixon Telegraph and Sterling Gazette and sent to various 
known vendors. Bids were received from five companies; 
a recapitulation and summary is attached. 

The low bids are recommended except where they do not 
meet specifications as justified in the supporting data 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board 
award the following bids to the 
indicated vendors: 

Allen Test Products Sheet #1 $14,900.00 
441 Eisenhower St. Sheet #2 -0-
Lombard, IL 60148 $14,900.00 

Equipment Specialist Sheet #1 $12,919.20 
4725 Farwell Dr. Sheet #2 2,442.44 
McFarland, WI 53558 $15 '361. 64 

Sieg Sterling Sheet #1 -0-
205 6th Averiue Sheet #2 $ 2,213.68 
Sterling, IL 61081 $ 2,213.68 

Snap-On Tools Sheet #1 $11,713.90 
P.O. Box 2590 Sheet #2 18,383.84 
Davenport, Iowa $30,097.74 

Grand Total $62,573.06 



4TTr.tT�T 7R 1 QR c; 

T'l';"M 1 TC:TT"1f' 6.1 T i;111 T'F�T �'RnTmrTt 

DIAGNOSTIC $17.990.00 reduced 

CX>MPUTER to: 
$14,900.00* 

ANALYZER meets specif icatior: 

MICROPROCESSOR 

WHEEL ALIGNHENT :, 

SYSTEM NO BIDS 

ALIGNMENT RACK NO BIDS 

AND JACKS 

M:ECHANICS TOOL 

SET �O BIDS 

' 

* TOTAL 
RECOMMENDED $ 14.900.00 

..
. 

; 

6UTO IVE BIDS SHEET 111 
C:l\IA.'P-nl\I -TMT C: T�lt C:Teor-_c:

-
T1:'11T TNr.: l='nn1-- .. N C:'Pl:'rT 6. T TC:' C:Tl:'r--l:"'Rl:'f:'PORT 

$4,9S6.12 
Does not meet 

the specif icatior 
NO BIDS NO BIDS BO BIDS 

Mdl: Clll $8733.90* 
Remote 

·Indicator 525.70* 

NO BIDS NO BIDS 

2072AWASB a..ck PJiMCO RACK 
and tools: fl-223S-6 $5672.2E 

. $ .§618.60 �ccessor. sos.si 

'WA201C 
Bottle jacks969�9E 

Ramp: $ 2700.19 rurnplates 488. 5� 

2054HWASB2399.43 
Rak-Jak 316.SE 

GA257-A Bottle 
jacks qty.(2) 

270.46 

Sat a price of tfO BIDS 

•• 
* 

11, 713.90 . 

' 
,. 

$ 11, 713.90 -o-
.. .,_., . 

Printer S23 .60* 

New RJ Rack $4980.S( 
Bottle jacks 894 .6( 
SwingAJacks 172S.5( 
Rear slip plt 336.0( 
RK Rack 5070.lj 
Reconditioned 
RJ Rack 2800.0• 
w/bttl jacks-90 day 
Snap-on Rack 2400.01 
w/bttl jacks 60 day 

. 

:NO BIDS 

S 12.91Q ?n 

. . 

NO BIDS 

f* iNO BIDS 

f* 

NO BIDS 

-n-
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SHEET tl2 

MISCELLANEOUS AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT 

Air condition set 
Parts washer 
Carb tank 
Shop vacuum 

Snap-On 

Eng. & Trans. stand kit 

894.74* 
347.60* 

83.60� 
86.66.* 

748.66* 
20 Ton floor press (a) 772.75* 

65.98* Step plate 
6" vise 
Wheel balancer 
WB adaptor kit 
Maxi lube 

431.20* 
2,092.40* 

153.90* 
362.19* 

3/4 Ton hydraulic crane(b) 
Under hoist utility jack 

436.48* 
178.20* 
179.96* 
704.00* 

Battery charger (c) 
Steam cleaner 
Valve tool set 227.17* 
Bead blast cabinet 437.80* 

517.00* 
609.40* 
230.12* 

1/4 T. trans jack (hst)(d) 
1 T. trans jack (floor)(e) 
11/2 Ton floor jack (f) 
Snap ring plier set 60.48* 

195.89* 
(g) 563.42* 

75.00* 
83.49* 

109.56* 
59.93* 
73.70* 

172.66* 

Brake service kit 
4 Ton floor jack 
3/8 air drill 
Busing driver kit 
Hydraulic gauge set 
150"/lb torque wrench 
1/2" impact 
Cyl. service kit 
Disc/drum lathe 
Digital tack dwell 
Digital Volt-Ohm meter 
Mini scanner 

3,282.40* 
(h) 137.92* 

130.57* 
184.46* 
437.80* 
108.34* 
280.02* 
378.05* 

Digital AVR tester 
Meter gauge set 
Distributor serv. kit 
Puller set 
Clutch aligner set 
Brake tool set 
175 l/lb torque wrench 

68.51* 
272.40* 

64.87* 
211.16* 

set(i)388.54* 
252.49 
877.80 

Shock & spring set 
Pnumatic hammer tool 
McPheron compressor 
Tire changer 

Sieg 
Sterl. 

1,228.45 
593.76 

339.65 
1,967.95 
1,017.28 

92.28 
543.20 

3 ,.660. 36 
403.56 
630.56 
658.44 
268.82 
130.62 

1,984.50 
780.24 
919.62 
347.16 
135.28 
423.30 
849.94 

4,014.36 
129.80 
151.30 

566.92 

389.14 
77.92 

494.28 

216.76 
237.88 

Equip. 
Spec. 

399.00 

2,995.00 
536.83 

319.93 

149.00 
995.00 

219.93 
266.60 
278.00 

453.26 

3,695.00 

403.09 (j)375.60* 
1,978.86(k)l,827.oo* 

Sieg 
Freeprt 

399.00. 

384.00 
1,886.62 



1 Drum micrometer 83.93 79.12* 88.90 
1 Brake Assmb. washer 173.13 160.72* 183.40 
1 1/2 hp bench gFinder 117.55* 205.10 

,l Lincoln oil drum w/drum 152.33* 243.26 
1 Threading. kit 462.66* 
1 3/4" dri:ve set 485.56* 590.00 
1 Gauge kit 204.47* 309.06 
1 Vacuum & fuel pump 62.29* 

gauge 
1 2001 Sioux Valve Machine 1,804.50 ( 1) 2,213.68* 

*Total Recommended 18,383.84 2,213.68 2,442.44 0 



(a) The floor press quoted by Equipment Specialist is very light duty 
and not satisfactory for our purposes. Snap-On and Sieg bids are 
equivalent. The lowest comparable bid is recoilll'lended. 

(b) The hydraulic crane quoted by Equipment Specialist is light and 
not satisfactory for our purposes. Snap�on and Sieg bids are 
basically equivalent. The lowest comparable bid is recommended. 

(c) Sna�-On battery charger has additional features of battery 
testing built in. This eliminates the need for a separate 
battery tester� 

(d,e, The jacks quoted by Equipment Specialist are light duty and not 
f,g) satisfactory for the daily abuses of our training program. The 

next lowest bid is recommended. 

(h) The warranty on the Snap-On equipment is life-�ime and Snap-On 
will provide loaners while our equipment is being repaired • 

 Sieg warranty is 90 days. 

(i) Snap-On kit contains 28 various cutters and tools. Sieg bid 
contains 6. Snap-On carries life-time free replacement and 
loaners while equipment is being repaired. 

(j) The Snap-On unit is hand operated and not comparable to the 
preferred air operated unit. The next lowust bid is recommended. 

(k) The Snap-On machine is not equivalent L:11 t hu uther machine. The 
next lowest bi°d is recommended. 

(1) Sioux is the industry standard in valve machines. The Snap-On machine 
is not equivilent. The Sioux machine ha� n variable speed chuck, a 
longer stem capacity and is a heavier built machine. 

ALIGNMENT RACK 

Purchase of the reconditioned Hunter RJ Rack for $2800.00 and the 
�ear-slip plates for $336.00 are recommended. The RJ Rack will 
accomodate vehicles up to 170" wheelbase while Snap-On will allow 
alignment of vehicles up to 128" wheelbase. The RJ Rack has a 7000 
pound lift capacity compated with the 600C\:>ound capacity of Snap-On. 
This additional power is needed for aligning trucks and institutional 
vehicles. The lowest RJ or equivilent bid (Equipment Specialist) is 
recommended. 



Agenda Item E-8 

For Board Meeting of 
January 27, 1986 

APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS 

The Board at its December meeting, approved the costs for 
renovating the Data Center as a submission for our alloca­
tion of $89,443 from the Build Illinois Grant. We have 
since learned that this request cannot be honored because 
the renovation was already in progress and thus not a "new" 
project. 

We now propose that we subnit the following projects that 
we have studied and are ready for processing. The projects 
and their estimated costs are these: 

Roadway and parking lots 

Salt and Sand Shed 

$65,000 

22,330 

6,000 

$93,330 

Automatic Doors 

The B�ard is asked to approve these projects with any 
additional funds beyond the Build Illinois Grant to come 
from the Building Bond Proceeds Fund (sometimes called the 
"site and construction" fund). 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that approval 
be granted to submit these projects 
for Build Illinois funding and to 
proceed with the projects. 



Agenda Item E-9 

For Board Meeting 
of January 27, 1986 

REPORT ON TUITION RECEIPTS 

In accordance with the auditor's recommendations for past 

years, attached is the Tuition Income Financial Data for 

the Fall Semester, 1985. 

This data indicates that midterm semester hours of credit 

decreased from 19,950 to 19,493, or a percentage decrease 

of only 2.3% when compared to only the previous Fall semes­

ter. Due to deduction adjustments against these receipts, 

the decrease results in tuition revenue of $485,596 which 

is approximately $37,134 short of the budgeted amount. 



Deductions and Tuition 

1. Tuition Refunds 

2. Employee Waivers 

3. Illinois Military 

4. Office of Education 

5. Net Bad Debts 

6. Senior Citizens 

7. EOG Waivers 

8. Achievement Awards 

9. TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

10. Actual Tuition Receipts 

11. Actual Mid-Ter Cr. Hrs. 

12. Tuition Rec'd/Mid-Term 
Cr. Hrs. (Line 10 ; 11) 

13. Tuition Charged/Cr. Hr. 

14. Variable/Credit Hours 

Fall 
1983 

27,350.00 

10,536.00 

8,429. 77 

2,888.50 

4,280.00 

37,670.20 

-0-

10,160.00 

101,314.47 

564,060.03 

24,628 

22.90 

24.00 

-l.10 

NET TUITION RECEIPTS AND DEDUCTIONS 

Fall 
1984 

24,996.20 

7,127.00 

-0-

-:-0-

9,771.70 

37,564.60 

-0-

10,638.60 

90,098.17 

5ll, 160.82 

19,950 

25.62 

26.00 

-.38 

Fall 
1985 

20,332.70 

8,730.80 

-0-

2,391.41 

6,549.35 

37,393.20 

-0-

11,385.00 

86,782.46 

485,596.21 

19,493 

24.91 

26.00 

-1.09 

Page /12 



Deductions and Tuition 

1. Tuition Refunds 

2. E mployee Waivers 

3. Bad Debts 

4. Senior Citizens 

5. EOG Waivers 

6. Achie<·ement Awards 

Fall 
1974 

7,952.00 

2,979.60 

2,223.00 

300 .. 0,0 

NET TUITION RECEIPTS AND DE DUCTIONS 

Fall 
1975 

13 I 781. 00 

3,978.80 

·6,283.20 

1,328.00 

Fall 
1976 

15,483.50 

51516.00 

412.00 

8,313.20 

1,634.00 

Fall 
1977 

14,449.60 

5,663.00 

6,464.00 

22,719.00 

1,613.00 

Fall 
1978 

12,932.80 

4,851.00 

4,161.60 

22,905.00 

1,536.00 

Fall 
1979 

13,271.00 

7,799.40 

6,488.63 

31,281.60 

500.00 

Fall 
1980 

21,330.00 

4,035.40 

960.00 

32,090.20 

-o-

Fall 
1981 

20,337.10 

6,738.60 

1,975.72 

32,870.00 

-0-

Fall 
1982 

27 ,,480. 00 

10,442.60 

14,322.01 

38,625.40 

-o-

5,590.00 

7. Total Deductions 13,454.60 25,371.00 31,358.70 50,908.60 46,386.40 59,340.63 58,415.60 61,921.42 96,460.01 
============='====================='==========='===============================:::::=::::================= 

8. Actual Tuition Receipts 265,61_ 5�,_4_6� �4_0_0�,�0_3_0_._ 2_6��3_ 6_ 5_ ,� 4_ 1_ 9�.7_ 5��3�6�7-'-,l_0� 0.;._._78���3�36"-'-,�2�2 _8�·� 3 _7 �--=4�0�9�1� 8�4�8�·�4�0�--=4� 9�1�,�2�3�0�·� 1�8 �--'4�3�5�,�0� 7�9�-�6� 5'----'5� 9� 8::...!..,0�9� 4�.�3=-9 

9. Actual Mid-term Cr.Hrs. 20,436 28,471 26,291 25,645 23,018 22,059 26,198 23,514 26,308 ��������������--"'-- ������������'-'-�����-'--'---'--'-- ���_,..;:;..;;._ ���--=..:;..:������'-'-'�'--= � 

10. Tuition Received/Mid-term 
Credit Hours (Line 7�8 13.00 14.05 13.90 14. 31 14.61 18.58 18.75 18.50 22.73 

11. Tuition charged/Cr.Hr. ��-1_ 3�.o_o� ���-1_4_._o_o ����-1 _4 _.o_ o����-1_5_._o_o ����-1 _5 _.o�o�����l� 9�-�o�o�� ��l;;;.:...9�.o� o'--= �� �� 1�9�-� o�o�����2�4�-�o"""" o 

12. variable/Credit Hours -0- + .05 - .10 - .69 ..; ·;39 - .42 - .25 - .50 -1.27 
============================================================================================= 



Agenda Item F-1 

RESIGNATIONS 

For Board Meeting 
of January 27, 1986 

We have received the following two resignations: 

1. The attached formal letter of resignation 
was received from Charmaine Defrancesco, 
Asst. Professor of Physical Education and 
the women's basketball coach. She is 
currently on a Leave of Absence to work 
on her PhD at Florida State. We are in the 
process of reviewing this position and will 
have a recommendation at a later date. 

2. Duante Monte, counselor, plans to enter a 
graduate program in Business. We ask for 
authorization to seek a replacement for 
this position. 

RECOMMENDATION: We recommend that these 
resignations be accepted and 
replacements be authorized as 
requested. 



January 13, 1986 

Dear Sauk Valley Community College District 506: 

During the two years I have been a counselor here, I have 

acquired va]uable experience and skills as a college counselor. 

My eight years as a guidance counselor have been enjoyable and 

beneficial to myself and my fellow students. Recently, I have 

begun preparation for my second career. 

I qualify for admissions to a Master of Business Administra­

tion program in the fall.of 1986, in Florida. In a period of one 

year I could earn my MBA degree which would present me with many 

new opportunities and challenges. Therefore, I am asking you to 

accept my resignation effective at the end of my current contract, 

August, 1986. I will enroll in three or four undergraduate classes 

this summer. It may be necessary for me to terminate my services 

with the college in May, 1986, if I attend summer school full 

time. 

I would like to thank your college, staff, and students for 

all that has been provided me. I wish Sauk Valley College con­

tinued success. 

Sincerely, 

l)� � 
Duane Monte, 

Counselor 



Tallahassee, FL 32303 

Dr. Donald Foster 
Dean of Instruction 
Sauk Valley College 
RR II 5 
Dixon, IL 61021 

Dear Dr. Foster: 

January 7, 1986 

I am writing to inform you and Sauk Valley College that I must officially 
resign my position as Assistant Professor and Women's Basketball Coach at 
Sauk Valley College. I have decided to continue my education here At Florida 
State University. My program of study will require another year of formal 
course work. Therefore, I find it in the best interest for the college and 
myself to make this decision. 

Sauk Valley College has been very gracious to me. I have enjoyed working with 
members of the faculty and staff. The administration has always been supportive 
of my ideas and the decisions I have made concerning the programs I have been 
involved with. I hope that my resignation does not create any problems for 
SVC. 

Thank you all very mu·ch for giving me the opportunity to grow with Sauk these 
past four years. I have really enjoyed them. If I can assist the college 
in any way please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

" 

ti��L-\,--·ro·� <-�--i-

Charmaine Defrancesco 
(904)575-0054 



Agenda Item G- 1 

For Board Meeting of 

January 27, 1986 

APPROVAL OF REVISED GENERAL 
EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 

(FIRST READING) 

Enclosed are the recommendations on general education 
requirements submitted by the General Education and 
Academic Standards Task Force. These recommendations 
represent work that began last May and which includes 
a great deal of research and study as well as many hours 
of meetings with the individual academic departments. 
The members of the Task Force believe that these 
recommendations represent an improvement and strengthen­
ing of the AAS, AA, and AS degrees offered by Sauk Valley 
College. 

The Board should be aware of the basic assumptions that 
the Task Force developed and used as a guide throughout 
this project. A copy of these assumptions is enclosed 
as information. 

Special appreciation is also due the members of the Task 
Force for the extensive effort and leadership that they 
so freely gave to this project. The membership of the 
Task Force is: 

Betty Orlowski 
Zollie Hall 
Mike Seguin 
Dick Holtam 
Mike Hustad 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Jean Cogdall 
Deb Vrhel 
George Vrhel 
Ralph Pifer 
Don Foster 

It is recommended that the 
revised General Education Require­
ments be accepted for first reading. 



BASIC ASSUMPTIONS FOR GENERAL EDUCATION 

AT SAUK VALLEY COI:!@;E 

1. General education courses should be limited to the 
survey or introductory level. 

2. The number of courses that can .be usE�d for general 
education purposes should be limited for each 
academic area-�rather than just listing all of the 
courses in each area as is now the case in our 
present catalog. (A limit of 10 per department 
was suggested.). 

3. The issue of distribut�d. requirements will be 
discussed with each department.. (Exa.mple: X 

number of courses from two of the following 
areas.) 

4. All courses recommended for general education 
purposes must be justified by the co�tent b�ing 
related to the objectives for general education 
developed by the Task Fore�. 

5. Remedial or developmental courses shc·uld not be 
allowed for ·use in satisfying general education 
requirements for degrees. 

6. The Task Force is open to the development of new 
courses to be used for general education purposes. 

De'{eloped by General Education and Academic Standards 
Task Force 

September 14, 1985 



ASSOCIATE IN APPLIED SCIENCE 

(NON-TRANSFER DEGREE) 

For the degree of Associate in Applied Science, the candi­
date must complete an approved program of at least 64 

semester hours.of courses numbering 100 or above, including 
general education requirements. 

GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 

General educ.:ttion at Sauk Valley College is :iesigned to 
provide learning experiences that prepare the student 
to assume a productive role as a citizen, to understand 
and function successfully in the world, and to prepare 
for lifelohg learning. General education will provide 
the opportunity for the student to acquire the knowledge, 
skills, insights, and sensitivity Heeded to function as 
an educat�d person. 

The general education requirements are designed to produce 
competence in .the following areas� 

Communicating 
Solvin�r Problems 
Unders1:anding Social Ii 1sti tutions 
Using. �;cienCE: and Tech1 •ology 
Apprec:.ating .the Arts 
Quantifying and Comput .ng 
Maintaining Personal H1�alth and Well Being 

The specific. requirements· to fuifiJ 1 the general education 
component of the AA.S degree are oui lined as follows: 

A. General Education Course Requi1·ements 

1. Orientatior: (1 semester hc1ur) 

The Orientation course (PS1 · 100) is required of 
all students seeking to ea1n an AAS tlegree. This 
course should be taken durjng the first semester 
of college work. Part-timE students should 
complete PSY 100 before con�leting 15 semester 
hours of course work at SVC. 

2. Communications (6 semester hours) 

ENG 1-00 or ENG 101 and one of the following: 
ENG 111*, SPE 131, ENG 103 

·3. Humanitie� (3 semester hours) 

Selection of a ciourse may be made from any of 
the c6urses listed belo�. 

*The stu�ent should have earned a grade of "C" or above in 
English 100 or have an ACT standard score of lB or above in 

English before enr6Lling in ENG 111. 



a. Fine Arts 

HUM 210 
ART 119, 120 
MUS 150, 201 
SPE 141, 232 

-2-

b. Literature and Philosophy 

ENG 201, 203, 204, 225, 226, '.27, 228 
PHL 101, 102 

c. Language 

LAN 10 1 , 10 2 , 151 , _ 5 2 , 161 , 6 2 , 2 0 1 , 2 0 3 , 
251, 261, 262 

SPE 161, 231 

4. Social Science (3 semester hours) 

Selection of a course may be made from any of the 
courses listed below. 

a. History 

HIS 131, 132, 221, 222 

b. Sociology/Anthropology/Psychology 

PSY 103 
soc 111, 115 

c. Economics/Political Science/Geography 

GOV 163 
ECO 111, 211, 212 
Gr:o 122 

5. Mathematics (3 semester hours) 

MAT 1C5 or above. See the specific program for 
recoIIUllended mathematics course or sequence. 

6. Science (3 -semester hours) 

J'-"..LUCt ion rnl'.st be from one of the following 
courses, unless a chosen applied science 
curriculum·has a specific science require� 
ment. 

a. Bjology 

BIO 105, 120 

b. Chemistry 

CHE 10�, 105, 106, 110

c. Earth Science 

G!)C 10 5, 115 



-3-

d. Physics 

PHY 175 (or higher level physics course) 
MET 201 

B. �ajar Fjeld Course Work 

This in< ludeS the requirements of the specified 
curricu�um in which the student is enrolled� 
S3e the specific program page of the catalog 
for the required courses ard number of credit 
hours ttat must be completed. 

C. Constitution Requirement 

All students must satisfy the s :ate requirements 
rE :;ardir. J national, state and l,)cal government, 
the Unit3d States Constitution tnd the Illinois 
Ccnstitution in one of the foll >wing methods: 

1. Present evidence on a high : ;chool 
tran:..:;cript that the Constit1,tion 
Examination requirement was 
satisfactorily completed in an 
Illinois high school. 

�. Successfully pass the Const:.tution 
Examination administered by the Sauk 
Valley Coll�ge S6cial Science Dep�rt­
ment. (Contact the Counseling Depart­
ment for information regarding the 
sign up procedure.) 

3. Successfully complete one of the following 
Sauk Valley College courses: 

GOV 163, GOV 164 

4. Pass the GED Examination in 1llinois. 

Students who need to improve their reading ability are 
urged to enroll in ENG 110 - Reading Techniques. 
Does not count toward communications reqHirement. 



ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE 

Transfer Degree Requirements 

For the degree of A:>sociate in science, the candidate 
must complete at le<tst 64 * semester hours of courses 
numbered 101 or abo're, including general education 
requirements. 

GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 

General Education a� Sauk Valley College is designed to 
provide learning experiences that prepare the student 
to assume a productive role as a citizen, to understand 
and function successfully in the world, and to prepare 
for lifelong learni1g. General education will provide 
the opportunity for the student to acquire the knowledge, 
skills, insights ani sensitivity needed to function as 
an educated person. 

The general educati)n requirements are designed to produce 
competence in the following areas: 

Comrnunjcating 
Solvinc Problems 
Clarif;ing Values 
Undersianding Social Institutions 
Using �cience and Technology 
Appreciating the Arts 
Quantifying and Computing 
Maintaining Personal Health and Well Being 

The specific requirements needed to fulfill the general 
education component of the AS Degree are outlined as 
follows: 

A. General Education Course Requirements 

1. Orientation (1 semester hour)** 

The Orientation course (PSY 100) is required of all 
students seeking to earn an AS degree. This course 
should be taken during the first semester of college 
work. Part-time students should take PSY 100 before 
completing 15 semester hours of college work at Sauk 
Valley ColJege. 

2. Communications (9 semester hours) 

English - :E.NG 101 and 10 3 

Speech - SI'E 131 

3. Mathematic� (3 semester hours)*** 

MAT 115 er above 

4. Humanities (6 semester hours) 

Complete 6 semester hours of course work distributed 
in at leas--. two of the following areas: 
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a. Fine Arts 

HUM 210 
.\RT 119, 120 
'1US 150, 201 
3PE 141, 232 

b. �iterature �nd Philosophy 

�NG 201, 2 0 3, 2 0 4, 2 2 5, 2 2 6, 2 2 7, 2 2 8 
?HL 101, 102 

c. :..anguage 

GAN 101, 102, 151, 152, 161, 162, 201, 203,. 
251, 252, 261, 262 

3PE 161, 231 

5. Na tu cal Sc:_ence ( 7 to 10 semester hours) 

Complete 7 to 10 semester hours of courses in 
the Eollow:_ng areas. At least one course must 
be a laborittory course. 

a. 3iolog·� 

no io:; 

b. :::hemis1TI 

CHE 103, 105, 106, 110 

c. Earth !icience 

GSC 10�;, 115 

d. Physic:� 

PHY 17 • (or higher level course 

6. Social Sci•!nce ( 6 semester hours) 

Complete 6 semester hours of course work 
distribute< l in at least two of the following 
areas: 

a. History 

HIS 131, 132, 221, 222 

b. Sociology/Anthropology/Psychol� 

PSY 10 3 
soc lll, 115 

c. Econom Les/Political Science/GE_ ography 

GOV 163 
ECO 211, 212 
GEO 122 



-3-

7. Personal Health and Wellness (3 semester hours) 

Complete 3 semester hours from the following 
courses: 

BIO 120 

PED 123 or any other 100 level physical 
education courses. 

B. Major Requirements and E:_ectives: 11-14 semester hours

Student should consult the catalogs of !::;enior 
colleges and universitie:; to determine the 
specific courses appropr:�te to the suggested 
program of study. 

· 

c. Constitution Requirement 

All students must satisf'' the state requirements 
regarding national, stab! and local government, 
the United States Consti-.:ution and the Illinois 
Constitution in one of t.11e following methods: 

1. Present evidence on a high school 
transcript that the Constitution 
Examination requirements were 
satisfactorily completed in an 
Illinois high school. 

2. successfully pass the Constitution
Examination administered by the 
Sauk Valley College Social Science 
Department. (Conta6t the Counseling 
Department for information regarding 
the sign up procedure.) 

3. successfully complete one of the 
following Sauk Valley College courses: 

GOV 163, GOV 164 

4. Pass the GED Exam: nation in Illinois. 

*A maximum of 15 semester hours of career education courses, 
excluding major field reqtirements for transfer majors, may 
be used as credit for graduation by students seeking the 
AA or AS degree. 

**PSY 100 - Orientation is an exception to the 101 or above 
rule. 

***Transfer students shculd check the mathematics requirements 
of the college or university where they plan to transfer. 

•Some state universities in Illinois require MAT 121 - College
1Algebra or above. 



ASSOCIATE IN ARTS 

Transfer Degree Requirements 

For the degree of Associate in Arts, the candidate must 
complete at least 64* semester hours of courses numbered 
101.or above, including general education requirements. 

GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 

General education at Sauk Valley College is designed to 
provide learning experiences that prepare the student to 
assume a productive role as a citizen, to understand and 
function successfully in the world, and to prepare for 
lifelong learning. General education will provide the 
opportunity for the student to acquire the knowledge, 
skills, insights and sensitivity rLeeded to function as 
an educated person� 

The general education �equirements are designed to produce 
competence in the following areas: 

Communicating 
Solving Problems 
Clarifying Values 
Understanding Social Institutions 
Using Science and Tectnology 
Appreciating the Arts 
Quantifying and Computing 
Maintaining Personal Health and Well Being 

The specific requirements needed to fulfill the ge�eral 
education component of the AA Degree are outlined as 
follows: 

A. General Education Course Reguirements 

1. Orientation (1 semester hour)** 

The Orientation course (PS'{ 100) is required of 
all students seeking to earn an AA degree. This 
course should be taken during the first semester 
of college work. Part-time students should take 
PSY 100 before completing 15 semester hours of 
course work at SVC. 

2. :ommunications (9 semester hours) 

.English - ENG 101 and 103 

3peech - SPI: 131 

3. Mathematics (3 semester hollrs)*** 

MAT 115 or <Lbove 

4. Humanities '15 semester ho11rs) 

Complete 15 semester hours of course work 
distribut�d in at least two of the following area3: 



a. Fine Arts 

HUM 210 
ART 119, 120 

MUS 150, 201 
SPE 141, 232 

-2-

b. Literature and Philosophy 

ENG 201, 2 0 3, 2 0 4, 2 2 5, 2 2 6, 2 2 7, 2 2 8 

PHL 101, 102 

c. Language 

LAN l 0 1 , 10 2 , 151 , 15 2 , 161 , 16 2 , · 2 0 1 , 2 0 3 , 
251, 252, 261, 262 

SPE 16L, 231 

5. Natural Science ( 7 to 10 sen este:� hours) 

Complete 7 to 10 semester he urs •>f courses in 
the following areas. At le.: st 01e course must 
be a laboratory course. 

a. Biology 

BIO 105 

b. Chemistry 

CHE 103, 105, 106, 110 

c. Earth Science 

GSC 105, 115 

d. Physics 

PHY 175 (or higher level com·se) 

6. Social Science (12 semester hour;) 

Complete 12 semester hours of co1 trse work 
distributed in at least two of tlLe following 
areas: 

a. History 

HIS 131, 132, 221, 222 

b. Sociology/Anthropology/Psychology 

PSY 103 
soc 111, 115 

c. Economics/Political Science/Geography 

GOV 163 
ECO 211, 212 
GEO 122 
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7. Personal Health and Wellness (3 �emester hours) 

Complete 3 semester hours from :he following 
courses: 

BIO 120 

PED l23 or any other 100 level lhysical 
education courses 

B. Major Requirements and Electives: 3:-35 semester hours 

Student should consult the catalogs of senior 
colleges and universities to determLne the 
specific courses appropriate to the suggested 
program of study. 

C. Constitution Requirement 

All students must satisfy the state requirements 
regarding national, state and local government, 
the United States Constitution and the Illinois 
Constitution in one of the followinJ methods: 

1. Present evidence on a high schoJl 
transcript that the Constitution 
:�xamina ti on requirements were 
.:;atisfactorily completed in an 
rllinois high school. 

2. SuccessfUlly pass the ConstitutLon 
Examination administered by the 
:;auk Valley College Social Scie:1ce 
Department. (Contact the Couns·�ling 
Department for information rega�ding 
the sign up procedure.) 

3. Successfully complete one of th1� 
following Sauk Valley College 
courses: 

GOV 163, GOV 164 

4. Pass the GED Examination in Illinois. 

*A maximum of 15 semester hours of career education courses, 
e�cluding major field requirements for transfer majors, may 
be used as credit for graduation by stuclents seeking the 
AA or AS degree. 

**PSY 100 - Orientation is an exception tc the 101 or above 
rule . 

***Transfer students ·should check the mathi�matics requirements 
of the college or university where they plan to transfer. 
Some state universities in Illinois reqHire �l.:lA.T 121 - College 
Algebra or above. 



Agenda Item G-2 

For Board Meeting 
of January 27, 1986 

APPROVAL OF NEW POLICY 

(SECOND READING) 

The following policy is submitted for approval. It in­

cludes the revision suggested at the last meeting of the 

Board: 

NEW POLICY 

420.2 Jury Duty Leave 

The Board shall pay the regular salary to 

a full-time employee called to serve as a 

juror, and the employee shall submit any 

reimbursement (except for mileage) to the 

college. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the 

proposed new policy be accepted 

as presented. 



Agenda Item G-3 

For Board Meeting 
of January 27, 1986 

ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION 

Mr. Daryl Zimmerly of R.R. #1, Amboy, IL., has offered to 

donate a 1974 Chevrolet pickup truck to the Sauk Valley 

College Educational Program at the Dixon Correctional 

Center for use in the Automotive Technology Program. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that this 

donation be accepted and an 

appropriate letter of appreciation 

sent to Mr. Zimmerly. 



Agenda Item G-4 

For Board Meeting of 
January 27, 1986 

APPROVAL OF NEW CERTIFICATE 
PROGRAMS 

Enclosed are outlines and descriptions for two new 
certificates that are being submitted to the ICCB on 
Form 20's. 

Data Processing Microcomputer Programmer--17 hours 

Building Maintenance Specialist--28 hours 

While related to several existing AAS degree and certi­
ficate programs, they are sufficiently distinct as to 
require formal "Program Approval Forms" (Form 20's) as 
opposed to "Reasonable and Moderate Extension Forms" 
(Form 2l's), therefore, requiring Board approval. 

Both of the proposed certificates can be offered with 
existing staff, equipment, and instructional facilities. 
In addition, they have excellent potential to enhance 
enrollment and serve the training needs of the SVC 
community. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the 
proposed new certicate programs 
be approved as presented. 



Career Education Certificate Program 

Data Processing Microcomputer .Programmer 
(SVC Curriculum Code OB32) 

The Data Processing Microcomputer Programmer certificate 
consists of a core of courses which provide job entry skills 
in the programming and operation of microcomputers. This 
certificate can also be the foundation for advancement to 
higher level positions in an expanding field. Instruction 
includes hands-on experience with microcomputers and various 
microcomputer software. 

Summary of Certificate Requirements 

Microcomputer Programmer Sem/Hrs 

EDP 101 Fundamentals of Data Processing ........... 3 
EDP 103 Introduction to Microcomputer� . . . . . • . . . . . .  2 

EDP 106 Microcomputer Integrated Software ......... 1 

EDP 107 Microcomputer Database Management ......... 1 

EDP 150 Fundamentals of Business.Computer 
Programming ............................. 3 

EDP 160 Microcomputer Applications . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . .  2 

EDP 201 Advanced BASIC - Technical Programming 

or 

EDP 203 Advanced BASIC - Business Programming ..... 3 

OAS 101 Beginning Typing .......................... 2 

Total Hours Required for Certificate . . . . • • • • • . . . .  17 



1. Mission and Objectives 

Data Processing Microcomputer 
Programmer 

Certificate - 17 Semester Hours 
OB32 

a. Objectives of Proposed Certificate 

1) To provide training for entry level positions as 
microcomputer programmers and operators. 

2) To provide a foundation for students to move into 
higher level positions in the data processing­
computer fleld. 

� 
' 

3) To providei training and upgrading opportunities 
for persons who are currently employed in positions 
that utilize microcomputers and are in need of 
training in microcomputer based information systems 
with emphasis on applications for their respective 
work situations. 

4) To provide a sequence of microcomputer courses and 
learning experiences that will culminate in a 
certificate to verify student competence in the 
field and, thus, enhance employment prospects. 

b. List of Approved Related Curricula 

EDP 0025 AAS Data Processing 070305 
1 EDP OB30 Certificate - Data Processing Computer 

Programming 070305 
EDP OB31 Certificate - Data Processing Computer 

Operations 070305 

The proposed curriculum will replace the Data Processing 
Certificate 0891 which has been withdrawn. This certif­
icate has also been replaced by the EDP OB30 Data 
Processing Computer Operator Certificate. 

Enrollments in the proposed curriculum are not expected 
to reduce the enrollment in any related cert if icat

.
es or 

programs. 

c. Types of Students to Be Served 

1) Full-time data processing students (pre service) 

2) Part-time data processing students (pre service) 

3) Students currently in the data processing field 
who desire additional training. 



Career Education Certificate Program 

Building Maintenance Specialist 
(SVC Curriculum Code OH79) 

This program will provide the student with skills to 
perform general maintenance and repair of buildings, 
apartments, and homes. 

Summary of Certificate Requirements 

Maj or Field Requirements Sem/Hrs 

EET 
HRS 
HRS 
CON 

CON 
CON 
AGR 

Related 
(Select 

IND 
IND 
HRS 
HRS 
CON 

101 

120 

1 3 0  

140 

241 

146 

143 

Electrical Wiring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . .  3 

Basic Refrigeration . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . .  3 

Basic Heating . . . . . .  � . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . .  3 

Residential Construction 

or 

Commercial Construction . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . .  4 

Utilities and Services. • • . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . 3 

Home Grounds Planning . . . . . • . . . . . • • . . . . . . _]_ 

19 

Field Requirements 
9 hours from below) 

Sem/Hrs 

260 

261 

114 

240 

1 3 9  

Farm Wiring ............................ . 

C ' 1 T•T' ' 
. 

orrunerc1a .,v1r1ng . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • • . • . . . .  

Sheet Metal Fabrication . • • . . . . . • . . . • . • . .  

Solar System Design, Cost and Retrofit .. 
Basic Furniture Construction . . . . . . . • . . . .  

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

9 

Total Hours Required for Certificate.� • • • . • . • . . . • • • .  28 



Building Maintenance Specialist 
Certificate - 28 Semester Hours 

1. Mission and Objectives 

a. Objective of Proposed Certificate 

1) To prepare students for employment in the field of 
general maintenance and repair of buildings, apart­
ment complexes, and houses. 

2) To train students to maintain electrical, heating 
and cooling systems, and to repair structures 
and perform grounds maintenance for apartment 
complexes and townhouse units. 

3) To provide a sequence of courses in the building 
maintenance area that will culminate in a certif­
icate to verify student proficiency in the field 
and, thus, enhance employment prospects. 

b. List of Approved Related Curricula 

0064 
OH94 

OH93 
OH95 
OH81 
OH80 
0067 

AAS Construction 461000 
Certificate - Industrial Maintenance 

Electrician 
Certificate - Building Construction 
Certificate - Heating 
Certificate - Refrigeration 
Certificate - Solar Energy 
AAS - Heating, Refrigeration, Air 

Conditioning and Solar Energy 

470105 
461000 
470201 
470201 
470201 

470201 

Enrollments in this proposed curriculum are not 
expected to reduce the enrollment in any related 
certificates or programs. 

c. Types of Students to Be Served 

1) Full-time students (pre service) 

2) Part-time students (preservice) 

3) Students currently employed in the building 
maintenance field who desire additional 
training. 



Agenda Item I-5 

ENERGY CONTROL 

For Board Meeting 
of January 27, 1986 

Considerable effort has been made in the last several 
years to further improve our program of energy conservation. 

Mr. Norman Welch, Director of Building and Grounds, will 
be present at the meeting to report on our conservation 
acti�ities and their results. Presented here in advance 
are data reports and commments on the topic. 

j 

We shall be prepared at the end of the meeting to take 
Trustees, and others interested, on a brief tour of select­
ed exhibits of our energy system. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, 

it� 

 DA 1!1E 
i,6 

DIXON,. ILLINOIS 61021 

1/15/86 

.:::MORANDUM 
RECEl�.ED 

I: 

OM: 

JAN 16 1986 
Dr. Garner 

omcE If nm nmoun 

Robert Edison 

I am enclosing herewith several historical to current reports of incurred 
utility costs at Sauk Valley College. In addition, I am including some 
data accumulated by the Illinois Community College Board on a statewide 
basis and distributed to all public Illinois Community Colleges. 

The reports are in the following chronological sequence with only brief 
comments as follows: 

1. Recapitulation of Utility Dollars - The last four years have be�n 
relatively stable in dollars expended for gas and electricity. While 
these results are beneficial the reality of the situation is continued 
price increases essentially off set by substantial decreases in 
utilization through economies of operation and/or building closure. 

2. Main Electricity Meter - We continue to economize in our usage and 
hopefully control our demand charges. Total economies are more than 
offset by price increases as total dollars continue upward. Current 
projection based on approved Commonwealth Edison rate increases 
anticipate approximately a 12 percent increase for the 1986 calendar 
year as compared to 1985. 

3.  Main Gas Meter - We contin�e to economize in usage and/or building 
clo§ure. Dollar costs fluctuate due to price increases even though 
the increases have slowed considerably with an anticipated decrease 
in gas costs approximating 3 percent during the next· nine mortths. 
Total dollars will also vary with the annual degree days with our 
therm usage per degree day indicating that we probably cannot reduce 
usage much more unless the degree days decrease and/or the building 
is closed more frequently. 

4. Energy Costs in Illinois Public Community Colleges - This table 
represents a three year statewide comparison of the utility costs 
per square foot in all public Illinois Community Colleges. This 
comparison places Sauk Valley College in a favorable light but truly 
does not account for variables in square foot efficiency, degree 
days within a year, rate variance of utility companies, etc. 



Memorandum to Dr. Garner 
January 15, 1986 

Page Two 

5. Gross Square Footage of Space Eligibility for Fiscal Year 1987 

State-Supported Construction - This table is again a statewide 
comparison of public community colleges using the guidelines recommended 
by the Illinois Community College Board when new construction facilities 
are approved. Although the guidelines were questioned by many, the 
table would indicate that Sauk Valley College is well-blessed with 
space compared to many other colleges. 

I would be happy to answer or seek answers to any questions which might 
arise. 

n 
attachments 



UTILITIES - RECAPITULATION 

YEAR GAS ELECTRICITY TELEPHONE· TOTAL. UTILITIES 

1966-67 1,543.30 7,718.71 6,012.66 15,274.67 

1967-68 4,944.35 12, 077. 64 7,337.57 ' 24,359.56 

1968-69 5,238.24 16,341.90 9,011.56 30' 591. 70 

1969-70 8,858.48 22,191.72 10,513.25 41,563.45 

1970-71 46,870.32 72,398.22 17,490.77 136,759.3'1 

1971-72 50,139.51 75,838.17 16,858. 77 142,836.45 

1972-73 39,046.76 69' 867 .11 18,016.70 126,930.57 

1973-74 36,631.05 68,289.39 18,704.56 123,625.00 

1974-75 51,821.77 88,364.71 18,588.50 158,774.98 

1975-76 66,090.03 105,365.96 20,780.32 192,236.31 

1976-77 93,381.65 107 ,872.82 22,671.40 223,925.87 

1977-78 80,608.93 103,468.68 22,075.58 206,153.19 

1978-79 88,534.34 106,223.96 22,347.99 217,106.29 

1979-80 98,282.49 125,419.73 22,809.06 246,511.28 

1980-81 104,638.47 148,924.85 23,688.68 277,252.00 

1981-82 116,599.31 181,612. 71 25,364.44 323, 576 •. 46 

1982-83 109, 741. 69 185,925.05 26,439.13 322,105.87 

1983-84 115,395.97 200,465.19 31,704.05 347,565.21 

1984-85 105,501. 77 201,624.37 35,720.20 344,290.73 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987".""88 

1988-89 

1989-90 

1990-91 

1991-92 

1992-93 



Cumulative Cumulative 
Demand K.W.H. 

Year K.W. Used 

1973-74 11, 468 3,616,480 

1974-75 10,985 3,811,320 

1975-76 11, 695 4,046,120 

1976-77 11, 098 3,937,820 

1977-78 9,785 3,186,940 

1978-79 9,182 2,990,960 

1979-80 9,744 2,868,100 

1980-81 9,335 2,781,240 

1981-82 10,437 2,810,280 

1982-83 10,708 2,684,120 

1983-84 9,437 2,571,460 

1984-85 8,813 2,463,840 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987:..88 

1988-89 

1989-90 

1990-91 

ELECTRICITY METER ONLY 

Cumulative Price/1000 
Dollars K.W.H. 

Charged Co. 372 

$ 69,909 $ 1. 93 

88,683 2.32 

105,255 2.60 

107,763 2.73 

103,367 3.24 

106,111 3.54 

125,183 4.36 

148,801 5.35 

181,491 6.46 

185, 925 6.92 

200,465 7.79 

203,069 8.24 

% Cost Increase 
per K.W.H. over 

Prior Year 

20% 

12% 

5% 

19% 

9% 

23% 

23% 

21% 

7% 

12% 

6% 

Cumulative Cost 
Increase per 

K.W.H. over 1973-74 

120% 

135% 

141% 

168% 

183% 

226% 

277% 

334% 

358% 

403% 

427% 



GAS (MAIN METER ONLY) 

Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative % Cost Irtc-rease Cumulative Cost Actual Degree 
Therms Dollars Cost Per per Therm over Increase per Therm Days per Therms Per 

Year Used Charged Therm Prior Year over 1973-74 N. I.G. Degree Da::t: 

1973-7!. 475, 121.97 $ 35,813.91 7.54¢ 5,957 798 

1974-75 497,336.75 50,852.11 10.2¢ 35% 135% 6,227 799 

1975-76 483,202.51 63,633.42 13. 2¢ 29% 175% 5,585 865 

1976-77 534;016.01 90,611.96 17.0¢ 29% 225% 6,841 781 

1977-78 399,124.90 78,480.59 19. 7<;. 16% 261% 7' 110 561 

1978-79 381,530.60 85,982;87 22. 5<;. 14% 298% 7,068 540 

1979-80 333,209.90 95,686.05 28. 7<;. 28% 381% 6,245 534 

1980-81 316,909.00 96,052.36 30.3<;. 6% 402% 6,077 521 

1981-82 319,659.50 110,222.66 34.5% 14% 458% 6,645 481 

1982-83 283,040.90 107,789.09 38. l<;. 10% 505% 5,788 489 

1983-84 279,576.80 112,503.69 40. 2<;. 5% 533% 6,626 422 

1984-85 257,545.90 103,782.27 40.3¢ . 2% 534% 5,998 429 



Data and Characteristics May 1985 .. . . . . . · Illinois Community. College Board

Tabla IV.;.19 

.MRGY 'costs Ilf ILLINOIS .PUBLIC coMMmiITY COLLEG!S.

·• FISCAL r!AR 1982 FISCAL YEAR i985 

· 
Page 68 

Dist. District/ 
rut:_ camous Name 

· T�tal Utility Costs* Total Utility Costs· Per Gross Square �oo; .. 
"1982 n 1983 FY 1984 FY 19B5(a) 

SOl 
S.02 

.. 503 

504 
sos 
506 
507 
sos 

Kaskaskia 
DuPage 

Main· 
Open. 

Black Hawk 
. Quad cities 

I!: a st 
Triton 
Parkland.· 
Sauk. Valley 
Danville 
Chicago 

Kennedy-King 
Loop 
Malcolm X: 
Truman 
Olive-HarVey 

· Daley 
Wilbur Wright 
Urban Skills 
City-Wide 

509 Elgin 
s10 thorriton_ 

. 511 Rock Valley 
512 Harper 
513 !Hinois Valley 
514 Illinois Central 
SlS .. Prairie . State 

. 516 r;.,aubonsee. 

517 . Lake Land . 
5'18 . _ Carl· Sandburg 
S.l 9 · Highland 
5.20 . . r...ankakae 
521 , Rend Lake 
S'.2i . 'Belleville 
523' Kisnwaukea 
5:24 Moraine Valley 
s·25 Joliet .. 
ii& Lincoln t.and. .. 
527 
.528 
5'2.9. 

530 
5.-31 
5:32 
.i33. 
5.34 
5:35 
536 
537 
5'39 
601 

· : Morton. 
McHenry 
Illinois Eastern 

Lincoln Trail 
Olney central 
Wabash 'lalley 
Frontier 

:Log!!il 
Shawnee 
Lake county . · · 
Southeastern •· 
s_poon River 
Oakton 
Lewis & Clark 
Richland 
John Wood 

'.State Comm. Coll. 

s· 19o5oo s· 195.100 s 29oa90 

.1249000 
2000 

371400 
81500 

767000 
410000 
291800 . 228200. 

794000 
l5S590 
915900 
713400 
519800 
374800 
227200 
172400 

0 
400100 
740800 . 
482000' 

1004500 
300500 
701300 

·423500 
328800 
268000. 
210900 
338000 
295600 
220000 
330400.' 
23.0800 
511000 
569600 
496000 
315100 
201100 

" 
' 

1185000 
2000. 

435100 
80700 

911000 
482600 
293700 
283000 

808000 
264400 

. 808300 
809000 
567400 
'436100 

. 255200 
·228600 

0 
'450300 
799400 
:503000 .· 

1068700 

,
249100 •. 
589700 
436000 
370000 

·. 314000 ·_. 
192800 

,275000 
322900 
238000 

:i364200 . 
245500. 

. s37ooo 
549700 

·628000 
� 316500 

·. '207600 

. 137000. � 159000 
15400()' �•111000 
152000 181000. 

11000 .· 22000 
183100 209900 
132800 1167900 
591400'. 592100 
238000 223000 

'• 220000 . 166000 
. 313300 '343600 • 

259700 . ..· 310000 
74000 : ' 86000 

-20600 16000 
131000 149000 

1573000 
3000 

513000 
. 94300 . 

1068000 
491100' 
315400 
34320,0 

862700 . 
4�8630 

-889300 
827900 
,639100 
486100 
301000 
246000. 

0 
602000 
74J400 
546000 

1091400 
300000 
741900 

.519900 
361800 
408000 

·. il2SOO 
'404000 

.. 289000 
268000. ... 388100 
255200 
825000 
602600 
680000 
329100 
238600 

200000 
177000 
181000 

16000 
229500 
201400 
703000 
240000 
198000 
543000 
323800 

99000 
. 54200 
145000 

s 302400 

1940000 
4000 . 

SSOlOO 
. 95000 

llS.3000 
515300 
382100 

.369000 

'836300 . 
400610 

1007400 
. 902300 
691400 

. 535100 
34Sl00 
324300 

0 
669400 
.779000 
429000 . 1200600' 
300000. 
779500 
612100 
485700 . 
448000 
222300 
444000 
351400 , •  
i51000 · 
426900 
282000 
895000' 
662900 

' •  803000 
338200 
230200 

229000 
. 205000. 

211000 
_ 19000 
:!61000 
217200 
770800 
244000 
197000 
597300 
35.1300 
110000 
136500 
l4SOOO 

TOTALs 
AVERAGES 

SlS45099o s195o5100 s224],0020 S24&577�o 

.Ptircent Increase by Year 
Percent Increase over 3 Years. 

lS.2� 9. 7'%. 
33.6'%. 

'*Includes natural ' gas ·,_ electricity; coal:, fuel oil, water, and sewage .. " 

. al. e:sti.mat.ed 
,. 

soiJRCZ OF DATA: RAMP/CC Table 1.6 (FY l,986) 

FY 1982 FY 1983 FY 1984 . rt l9c51� 

$0.89 

l.88 
0.83 

1.08 
0.92 
l.03 
0;96 
0.81 
o. 70 

l.18 
l.04 . 
l.72 

. 1;42 
l.10 
1.02 
0.93 . 
.0.92 
0.0 
l.30 
l.26 
l.21 
l.3.9 
0.-91 
l.08 
l.22 
l.03 

• 1.13 
l.18 
1.23 
1;29 
0;95 
1.15 
l.i2 
l.06 
l.21 
1.59 
1.35 
1.20 

l.14 
0;88 
0.89· 
0 .. 92 
0.87 
l.09 
1.28 

. l.41 
1.50 
l.60. 
0.96 
.l.02 
0.96 
0.89 ----· 

.:-.· 

$1.20 

$0.92 

1.74 
0.83 

1.26 
0.91 
1.22 
1.10: 
0.82 
0. 72. 

l.20 
0.77 
l.52 
l.61 
1.20 
1.19 
l.04 
1.23 • '  
0.0 

. l .. 33 . ·  
1.36 
1.26 
l.48 
o.ao 
0.90 
l. 2.6 
l.16 

.l.33 
1.08. 
l.00 
l.·o\l 
1.02 
1:26, 
l.'30 
1�12 
1.17:. 
2:01. 
1.36 
l.24 

l.32 
0.98 . 
1.07 

· . . l. 65 
i.OO 
l.J8 
l.28 
l.29 
1.13 
l.Sl 
1.14 
1.18. 
0. 79 
l.00. 

$1.24 

3 .3'%. 

u� 36 

1.54 
1.25 

1.49 
. 1.06 

l.43. 
l.08 
0.88 

. 0.87 

. l.28 
i.18 
1.67 
1.65 .·· . 
1.35 
l.33 
1.23 
l.32 . 
0.0 
l.�3 
1.27 
l.37 
1;'49 
0,97 
l.14 
l. 6 7 
0.97 
l. 72 
l..19 
1:47 
l. 26 
1.17 
l.34 
1.35 
1.54 
l.28. 
2;18' 
.l.'41 
l.42 . 

.i.66 
0.98. 
l.03 
1.35 
1.09 
1.66 
l.52 
1.39 
i.35 
l.66 
l.19 
l.36 
0.6S 

·. l.03 .. 

. 
$1.37 

l. �o 
l . . 66 

.· l. �o 
l. i.J; 
l,52 
LU 

. l .06 .. 

0. �· 

l. 24 
l. lS . 
l .. 90. 
r.ao· 
l. 46 
l. 46 

l.H 

r: 61 
0.0 

: 1.59 
·l.57 . 
1. 07 
l.64 
0 . 9 7 
1.20 
l. �6 
l. JO 
LS9 · 

. l. 25 
l.59 
l.48 
l.09 

. 1;•a 
l. •9 . 
l. 6 7 
L.41 

. 2. 57 • 
l.•5 
l.37 

1.90 
l .. 14 

.l. 21 
L6l 

l.79 
1.66 
l. 41 
l. 34' 
l. 82 
l. JO . 
L5l 
l. 65 

-LU. ·  

lo:s'l. · 9.5i 
.. 25 '01. 



Fiscal Year 1987 
s:;apital BudgetRequest

Dist. District/ 
� College Name 

501 ·Kaskaskia: 
502 DuPage 
503 Black Hawk 

Quad Cities 
East 

504 Triton 
sos Parkland 
506 Sauk Valley 
507 Danville 
508 Chicago 

· Kennedy-King 
Loo11 
Malcolm X 
Truman 
Olive-Harvey.: 
Daley 
Wilbur Wright 
City�Wide 

5.09 · IUgin . 

510 Thornton 
511 Rock Valley 
512 Hat'l'er 
513 Illinois Valley 
514 Illinois Central 
515 Prairie State 
516 
517 
.518 
519 
520 

Waubonsee 
Lake Land. 
Carl Sandburg 
Highland · 

Kankakee 
521 ·Rend Lake 
522: Belleville-
5Z3. Kishwauke.e 

·524 · · . . Moraine Valley · 
52S Joliet 
S26 Lincoln Land 
527 
528 
529 

S30. 
S31 
532 
533 
534 
S3S 
S36 
S37 
539· 

'601 

Kort on 
McHenry 
Illinois Eastern· 

Lincoln Trail 
· 01ney Central 
. Wabash Valley 
P'rontiar 

Logan. 
Shawnee 

'Lake County 
Southeastern 
Spoon River 
Oakton 
Lewis & Clark . 
Richland 
John Wood 
State Comin. Coll. 

TOTALS 

Illinois Community College Board . 

Table 7 

GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE OP. SPACE ELIGIBILITY* . 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987 STATE-SUPPORTED CONSTRUCTION 

'

Fali l98S 
Ofl.,-campus Day FTE · 
Eligible 
·occup. � · 

440 
2,162 

234 
172 

l,7S3 
487 
141 
486 

.619 
327 
571 
S34 
464 
324 
462 
130 
2S2 
596 
849 
S38. 
199 
SSS 
301 
273 
6S7. 
318 
24.2. 
282 
320 
69S 
273 

·284 
624 
260 .. · 
222 

86 

163 
234 
307 

33 
2S3 
134 
S21 
293 
176 
174 
340. 
131 

36 
--1!1 .  

810 
5,046 

1,892 
411 

3,463 
2,467 

. · .  630 
984 

1,9�6 
2,268 
l,32S 
l,467 
1,460 
l,402 
l, 771 

134 
l,038 
l,6SO 

. l,.\53 
3,815 
l,650 
3,606 
1;120 . 

962 
1,066 

640 
6S2 
894 
713 

2,182 
786 

4,497 
2,38S. 
l, 771 

7SO 
. 629 

3S3 
S23 
498 

50 
1,298 

237 
2,lS6 

422 
. 489·-

2,l.42 
1,266 

798 
336 

--21! 

Total Space 
Eligibility 

. lSO, 700 
801,820. 

236,960** 
SS,290 

602,090. 
329,880 

89,040 
176,280· 

300,260 
287 ,S80 
225,690 
236, 130 
225,560 

.199,SSO 
'256. 78.0 

32,940 
149,460 
263,440 
278,698 
463,370 
207,860 
,447 ,240 
166,220 
144,040 
209,240 
lH,920_ 

_lOS,600 
137;820 
123,230 
330,SOO 
124,680 

. 489,490 
340,860 
228,SOO 
113 ,580 

81,230 

.6l,6SO 
90,290· 
97,760 
10,12.0 

178,200 
'44,830 

303,S40 
07;440 
78,430 

2S3,S60' 
186,860 
106,120 

42,000 
87,660 

20,110 70,915. l0,35Si018 

State Ap11ropriated 
·Space, Completed, ·or 
· Under Construction· 

162,469 
.624,128 

. 343,138 
63,600 

672,S94 
j9i,os3 
3S3,290 
18S,028 

673 ;846 
.0 

53i,Ol8 
437,_SOO 

0 
0 

240,410 .. 
0 

204,392 
436. 2S9 . 
309,378 
601,102 
264,652 
45S,271· 
260,936 
245,590 
212, 731 
108,983 
144,676 
175,969 
178,169 
275,017 
154,486 
471,581 
394,678 
278, 113 
228,642 
142,472 .. 

.90,467 
112,626 
l0l,89S 

0 
153,9SO 
. 99, 767 
301,922 
106,075 
146,733 
.297,246 
169,541 
lS0,000 

77 ,510 
·127,475 

12,146,378 . 

*Computed in accordance with ICCB Rule lllSOi. 603c4C:. 
**Did no.t provide all needed· data,_ 
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current 
Space 

Eligibility 

(ll, 769) 
'177,692' 

(106,i.78) 
(8,310) 

'(70,S04) 
(Sl,173) 

(264,250) 
(8,748) 

(373,586) 
287 ,S80 

(305,328) 
(201,370) 

225,560 
199;580 

16,370 
.32. 940 

<54,932>· 
(172,819) 

(30,680) 
(137;732) 

(S6. 792). 
. ,(8,031) 
(94, 716). 

0.01,SSO) 
(3. 491) 

. 5 ;937 
(39,0}6) 
( 38, 149·) 
<5"�, 939)_ . 

5S,483 
c29 ,_806 r 

17 ,909 
: <53 ,818> 
(49,613) 

( llS. 062) 
(61,242) 

(20 .·sin 
(22,336)· 
. (4,13S) 
10,120 
24,2S.O 

(S4,937) . 
1,618 

(l8,63S) 
(68,303) 
(43 ,686) . ·  

17,319 
(43,880) 
(3S,510) 
C39,81S> 



TREASURER'S REPORT 

December 31, 1985 

EDUCATION FUND 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1985 

Receipts: 

Investments 
Taxes 
Charge-Back Revenue 
Pers. Prop. Tax Replacement 
Federal Work Study 
Fall Tuition 
Graduation Fees 
Transcript Fees 
Interest on Investments 
Other Revenu e 
Expenditure credits 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Expenses for December 
Investments 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1985 

BUILDING FUND 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1985 

Receipts: 
Taxes 
Pers. Prop. Ta:< Replacement 
Other Revenue 
Expenditure Credits 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Expenses for December 

3dlance on Hand December 31, 1985 

175,000.00 

4,222.75 

320.40 

9,250.45 

20,333.80 

175,000.00 

40.00 

38.00 

8,194.90 

4,309.38 

5,006.56 

343,663.46 

$ 737,247.29 

401, 716. 24 

$1,138,963.53 

300,000.00 643,663.46 

$ 495,300.07 

$ 51,86::.81 

517.07 

944.01 

125.00 

35.51 1,621.59 

$ 53,484.40 

17,020.72 

$ 36,463.68 



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1985 

Receipts: 

Interest on Investments 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Expenses for December 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1985 

BOND AND INTEREST #1 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1985 

Receipts: 

Investments 

Taxes 

Interest on Investmlmts 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Bond Principal 

Bond Interest 

Service Charges 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1985 

WORKING CASH FUND 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1985 

.Receipts: 

Investments 

Interest on Investments 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Investments 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1985 

438,394.00 

15,002.28 

19,953.40 

250,000.00 

4,625.00 

130. 00 

261, 094'. 52 

13, 772. 04 

$ 40,072.47 

2,333.63 

$ 42,406.10 

$ ( 258. 90) 

$152,325.89 

473,349.68 

$625,675.57 

254,755.00 

$370,920.57 

$ 19,060.04 

274,866.56 

$293,926.60 

270,912.39 

$ 23,014.21 



INSURANCE FUND 

Balance on Hand November 30, 1985 

Receipts: 

Taxes 

Investment In;ome 

Expenditure C�edits 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Expenses for :>ecember 

Balance on Hand December 3,_, 1985 

* * * * * * * * * * 

FUNDS INVESTED 

Central National Bank 

Dixon National Bank 

Farmers National Bank 

First National Bank 

First National Bank 

Rock Falls National Bank 

Dixon National 

Dixon National 

Whiteside Co. Bank 

Rock Falls National 

s & C/Working Cash 

s & c 

s & c 

s & c 

s & c 

B ,, I #1 

Wo:·king Cash 

wm·king Cash 

Wm·king Cash 

Wm·king Cash 

Total Invested 

* * 

:,920.02 

464.42 

.�,949.63 

Variable 

7.75 

7.75 

7.61 

7.50 

7.25 

7.50 

7.40 

Variable 

Va1.·iable 

5-27-86 

2-17-86 

4-1-86 

3-4-86 

4-30-86 

1-4-86 

6-29-86 

$ 84,299.84 

7,334.07 

$ 91,633.91 

$ 77 ,82:i. 91 

$1,023,885.00 

245,569.69 

105,00C.OO 

75,00C.OO 

121,90(.89 

135,00C .00 

187,94L.16 

270,91::.39 

100,000.00 

1,359,000.00 

$3,624,212.13 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUND 

Period Ending December 31, 1985 

B A L A N C E S H E E T 

Gash on Hand . . . . • . • • . . • . . . . . . . . 
Workstudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1985-86. 

Workstudy Awards Capital 1985-86 • . .  

Workstudy Awards Paid 1985-86 . • . . • . • . . • 

E.O.G. Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1985-86 

Initial E.O.G. Awards Capital 1985-86 . 

Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1985-86 . .  

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capital 1985-86 • 

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1985-86 . .  

PELL Grant Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1985-86 • 

PELL Grant Awards Capital 1985-86 • 

PELL Grant Awards Paid 1985-86. 

Inactive Federal Grants . • . . . 



ASSETS: 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period Ending 12/31/85 

B A L A N C E S H E E T 

Cash in Bank ...................................................... $4, 821. 84 

Notes Receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 658. 00 · 

$7,479.84 

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH: 

Fund Equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • • • • .  $7,672.80 

Net Loss ......................... (192.96) • . . . • • . . . . • . • • . . • . • . .  $7,479.84 

INCOME: 

P R 0 F I T A N D L 0 S S 

Interest Income • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • .  $134.56 
Bad Debts Repaid • • • • • . • • . • • • • • • • •  245.58 . • • . . . . . • • • . • • • • • • • • • . •  $380.14 

EXPENSES: 

Bad Debts . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $573.10 

NET LOSS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ($192. 96) 



ASSETS: 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Period Ending 12-31-85 

B A L A N C E S H E E T 

Cash in Bank .... . . . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . .  � . . . . . . . . .  . 

Petty Cash ..................................... . 
Investments .................................... . 
Accounts Receivable - Educational Fund ......... . 

Inventory 6-30-85 .............................. . 

$ 65,815.79 
1,215.00 

68,323.58 
217.44 

114,222.40 
$249,794.21 

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH: 

INCOME: 

EXPENSES: 

Accounts Payable - Student Activity Fund . . . ... . .  $ 658.00 

Fund Equity . . . . .. . ....... $307,357.71 
Net Loss . . . . . .... . .. . .... (58,221.50) ......... 249,136.21 

P R 0 F I T A N D L 0 S S 

Textbook Sales ............ . 

Supply Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 

Miscellaneous Sales ....... . 

Paperback Sales ........... . 

Used Book Sales ........... . 
Sales Tax Collected ....... . 
Other Income .............. . 
Investment Income ......... . 

$118,653.20 
14, 108. 70 
12,335.44 

3,017.62 
13,589.83 

8,940.83 
195.68 

2 ,337 .11 

$165,686.60 
9,902.19 

10,269.45 
2,650.14 
9,754.36 
8,576.66 

17,045.51 
3,969.91 
2,561.22 

-0"'.' 
179.73 
-0-
-0-
717.37 

6.57 
80.20 

$249,794.21 

$173,178.41 

231,399.91 

NET LOSS on a cash basis without regard to inventory or 
accounts payable .... . ... . . ...... . . ... . .... . . .. . . . ..... . . . . . . $(58,221.50) 



Balance on Hand - December 1, 1985 

December Receipts 

Cash Under - December 13 , 198S deposit 
Cash Cnder - December 18, 198S deposit 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

December 31, 1985 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING DECEMBER, 198S 

Cash Disbursements - December, 198S 

Balance on Hand - December 31, 198S 

ACTIVITIES 

Comprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic Income 
Drama Income 
Student Activity Income 
Student Newspaper Income 
Film Income 
Cash Over & Under1 
Other Income - Student Activity Only 

Athletic Expense 
Cheerleader & Porn Pon Squad 
Speech Activities & Reader's Theatre 
Drama Expense 
Music Expense 
Student Activity Expense/Cultural-Social 
Student Senate Expense 
Womens Intercollegiate Expense 
SVC Clubs 
Film Commission 
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted 

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE 

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

BUDGET 

$17,575. 

850. 

1,000. 

2,500. 

3,700. 

11,830. 

2,800. 

12,445. 
200. 

800. 

-0-

$53,700. 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENSE 

$10,752.75 

446.68 

698.68 

49.73 

70.50 

6,879.81 

394.87 

6,679.09 

TOTAL EXPENSE 

Excess of Expenditures Over Revenue, as of December 31, 1985 

$359,188.08 

105,233.15 

(.SO) 

(.SS) 

$464,420.18 

256,780.87 

$207,639.31 

$ 23,518.58 
182.50 

1,173. 75 

(.35) 
118.20 

$ 24,992. 68 

$ 25,972.11 

$ (979 .43) 



ASSETS 

Cash in Bank $207,639.31 

Petty Cash 725.00 

Accts. Rec. 134,062.84 

Inv es tme.nts 100,000.00 

TOTAL ASSETS $442,427.15 

RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

D�e Educational Fund 
Due Building Fund 
Due Student Loan Fund 
Due Bookstore 
Out of District Fees 
S'tudent Tuition 
L.ab Fees 
Tuition Refunds 
Lab Fees Refunds 

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Child Care Operations 
Parking 
Recreation Room Fund 
Student Locker Fund 
Land Lab 
Community Services 
Dislocated Steelworkers Grant 
Dislocated Steelworkers Grant-A 
Photography Supplies 
Collegiate Choir 
LPN Supplies 
LRC Contributions 
Nursing Unifomrs 
JTPA/CAED Gt. FY 85 

JTPA/CAED Gt. FY 86 

Indochinese Grant - FY 85 
Indochinese Grant - FY 86 
HITS Grant 
Disadv. & Handicapped Gt. FY 85 

DisadV. & Handicapped Gt. FY 86 

DAVTE Quality Assistance Grant 
Econo mic DevelopmPnt Gt. II 
Humanities Grant 
Miscellaneous Account 
Economic Dev. Gt. Income FY 86 

Economic Dev. Gt. Expenses FY 86 
Student Clubs 
Adult Learning Book Charges 
SVC Foundation 
Community Theatre 
College Van 
Friends of SVC 
V.l.P. & Career Planning Program 
Student Services/Special Projects 
DCC/Income FY 85 
DCC/Expenses FY 85 
DCC/Income FY 86 

DCC/Expenses FY 86 
LMO/VEP FY 86 
Vocational Exploration Program FY 85 
Project Careers FY 85 

Project Careers FY 86 
Sauk Area Arts Council 
Pre-Employments Skills Trng FY 86 
Classrm Trng. Heating/Refrig. 
Classrm Trng. Word Proc. 
PELL Grants 

Disadv. Gt. FY 86 

FUND EQUITY 

July 1, 1985 

Excess of Expenditures over Revenue 
as of December 31, 1985 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH 

$1,611.07 
186.70 

505.37 
-0-

3, 403. 44 

221,863.21 
17,753.40 

(339.60) 
(11.00) 

$ (488.44) 

2,840.00 

13,393.84 

607.73 
8,741.24 
6,343.97 

(10,889.53) 

7,000.00 
24.86 

482.77 
510.11 

12,383.71 
-0-

82. 98 

(1,876.00) 

.01 
(18, 774.85) 

1,651.20 

(175.10) 
(8,438.09) 

(1,572.11) 

10,071.25 

90.85 
4,874.90 

38' 091. so 
(37,265.88) 

2,575.47 

2' 911. 34 
-0-

48. 40 
187.61 

(1,644. 75) 
854.59 

121,366.84 

280,047.67 
(279,838.31) 

122,737.00 
(97,589.25) 

1,559.69 

9.11 
.01 

(4,953.94) 
-0-

(3, 298. 08) 
(5. 961. 06) 

(2,208.76) 

ls,zi�:JB 

$18,4
,
94. 74 

(979.43) 

AMOUNT 

$244,972.59 

$179,939.25 

$ 17,515.31 

$442,427.15 





-000-541. 01 

-000-585.01 

-000-585 

-814-541. 02 

-000-585 

-000-521 

-000-544.02 

-000-544.02 

-000-585 

-'-712-550 

-ood-534 

-300-550 

81S,541.01 

300,541.02 

712.550.00 
7 1 l, 5 41 .IJ :2 
'Ci 0 o. � 414 .:;) l 

i�l&���:88 
u u o. 5 4 l .u 1 
0 00,5 45.0 0 
000.5 45.00 

·O O 0. 5 41.0 l 
000,5 5b.OO 
300,5 41 .'12 
Ov U.5 44.C l 
8 l l.5 50.� u 
812.5 5 o.:.."' 
�oo.�: o.c o 

s l 0.5 47 .u 0 

OU0.5 34.00 
lb (.) 0. � 4 lo .o 2 

810.547.0V 

:) 0 0. 5 41.0 3 
, , 0 0. 5 41 .C 2 
J00.5 45.00 
71l,550.00 

Bl 2,550.00 
512.5 41.02 

BILLS PAYABLE 

January 27; 1986 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

VOID CHECK #6238 written Dece mber 

:::<::NCO MANUFACTURING CO. 

:3VC, PAYROLL FUND 

IBM CORPORATION 

FREEPORT M EMORIAL HOSPITAL 

PERSONAL COMPUTER NE'rWORK 

VOID CHECK 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 

PRUDENTIAL 

POSTMASTER 
SVC PAYROLL FUND 

POSTMASTER 
PERSONAL COMPUTER NETWORK 

MEDICAL MEDIA ASSOCIATES 

DIXON PUBLIC LIBRARY 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 
ROBERT LOGEMANN 

A I\ H E 

AR� SERVICES INC 
JAN I CE AHLI NG 
AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC PROD 
AC Tl V ! �I ON A I OS 
THE AMBOY NEWS 
TH� ASHTON GAZETTE 
AUERBACH PUBLISHERS 
BAK�R & TAYLOR 
BAKER & TAYLOR 
I������ �e8�tRcgHEo LTo 
BENNETT WELCING SUPPLY 
Dl�K 81 ICK 
BR l.\NDYW I NE 

x ·x 
·X· X. 

BRISCO BROADCASTING 

BURROUGHS CORPORATION 
· CA ROL I NA BIOL SUPPLY 

CARROLL CO �EVIEW 

CATALOG CAftD co�P 
CHAMBERS & ASSOC 
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF U.S. 
COMMUNITY GEN HOSPITAL 

x x 
CONCO�OIA PUBL HOUSE 

Equipment 

12-15-85 Payroll 

Equipment 

HEA 184A and 28LE 

Equipment 

12-31-85 PayrolJ 

Jan. prenium 

Bulk mailing 

addtl. 12-31 P/F 

Grade mailing 

Addtl. to #6314 

Wo rkshop 

Telecomm. 

1-15-86 ··Payroll 
Travel advance 

DUES 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 
SUPPL I ES 
SltPPLl�S 
PUB INFO 
PUB I NF'O 
SUPPL I ES 
BOOl<S 
BOOKS 
SUPP�IES 
Fl.OW ... RS 
SUPl,L I ES 

·SUPPL I CS 
�.AEET I NGS 9. 3 r 
61.14 
47 • •  9 

PUB INFO 
SERVICE CONTR 
SUP:'LI ES 

PUB INFO 

SUPPL.I ES 
SUPPL I ES 

BOOKS 
MEETING 50.00 
45.C 0 
SUPPLIES 

6310 

6311 

6312 

6313 

6314 

6315 

6316 

6317 

6318 

6319 

6320 

6321 

6322 

6?.23 

6324 

6325 

$ - 68.00 

348.75 

144,374.31 

4,130.00 

379.69 

522. 50 

161,216.39 

24,737.23 

334.40 

105.00 

764.50 

41.60 

162.0C· 

262.43 

125,466.72 

279.72 

$463,057.24 

6.3 26 

6,3 27 
6.3 28 
6.3 29 
6.330 
6.331 
6.3 32 
6.3 33 
6.334 
6,335 
6.336 
6.3 37 
6.338 
0.339 

6.�40 

6.341 
6,342 
6,343 

6.344 

6.345 
6.346 
6.34 7 

6.34 8 

6.3 49 

60.00 

21.04 
62.4 0 
24.32 

9 98.2 0 
59.20 
48.00 
60.00 

1.s e4.75-
�s 01.25 

14 .55 
19.50 
70.82 

85.79 

117.7 0 

350.00 
124.1 0 
276.4 8 

1 14 .00 

5 20.00 
28.00 
13.00 

95.00 
57.27 



,OU0,545 .00 

• 7 l l. 5 4 l.� 2 

. oov.5 29.uo 

.!10.547.00 
,Jl:J.5't�.C2 
e·oo.s 41�1 
000.5 47,00 

. e l '-'. 5 '+ 1 .o o 
600.5 41.02 

I 3 0 0. 5 41.0 2 
'300.5 41.0 2 

8 l 0. 5 4 7 .o 0. 
000,5 44.02 

I 3 0 0. 5 4 l.O 2 

I �Y&5 Z�:86 
• 5 1 2. 5 4 l.O 2 

. a ro. s 4 1 .o o 
' 0 0 0. 5 5 0 .o 0 
• 0 0 0, 5 5 0 .o 0 
&00.5 .. 1.02. 

' 7 11.' .. 1 .o 2 
s l

'
e. s 5 o .o o 

, 8 lo.' 4 7 .o 0 
. c 0 0. 5 41.0 1 
) ()l .. 1p. 5 50 .0 0 

000,5 59.00 
• l 0 0,550 .00 
,81Cl,547.UO 
, e 1 n, 5 s o .o v 

' 4 u ll, 5 41.0 2 
I 000,5 45,0 0 
I 8 (J o, 5 4 2 ,o 0 

000,5 4 1.0 l 
v00.544.U1 
813.5 50.00 

I 3 0 0. 5 41 '" 2 
l 000.5 34.0 0 

000. 5 34 .u () 
' 0 0 0. 5 5 0 .o 0 
3 00,.5 41.02 

I 0 0 0, 5 6 2 oO 0 
10 0.5 41.02 
OOQ.54b:88 

) 000,5 75. 
I 8 1 o, 5 4 7 .o 0 
, 3 1 6. 5 41.u 2 

300,5 41.02 
714,5 34.00 

I 000,5 50.0 0 

,000,5 49.00 

CONTfNENTAL MEDIA CO 
COOP ER BIOMEOlr.AL 
DOP.1 S COX 
THE DAILY flA.ZETTE 

')( x 
)( x 
x x 

OECIS!ON 
OEMONSTRATORS A.�SN OF ILL. 
DIESEL. INJECTION SERVICE 
O!GI KEY CORPORATION 
'11XON TELEGRAPH 

x x 

01 XON GARAGE SUPPi Y 
B��kb1S08��Pnii>cg0 

BOOK 
'\UPPLI ES 
HEIM$ 6 HRS 

PUB INFO 138.70 
COMM ED 2f·. 40 

PRES OFC 4l.OO 
ADS 12.50 
PU� I "'F 0 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPL I ES 
�UPPLI ES 
PUR INFO 3�86.40 
FO STAGE 15£ 9. 56 
$UPP L,ES 
�8�p���6 

EDtlCAT I ON AL .�un.1 0 v' SUAl SUP?L I ES 
THE ECHO PUB INFO 
ROBERT �!SON TRAVeL 
EME�ALD HILL · BOAAO ORIENTATION 
F' I SHEl't SC I ENT'I FI C SUPPL I ES 2�. 87 

x x 115.�3 
DONALD FOSTER TRAVEL 
F'UL TON PRESS I NC PUB INFO 
HAL GARNER SUPPLIES 4.28 

X X TRAVEL 1&2. 59 
x x 300.00 

CA�L GAT�S TRAVEL 
GATF:WAY BR(AOC�STI NG CORP. PUB INFO 
RALPH GEtAll-lfJER TRAVEL 
GREATF.R LOS ANGELES CHAP. N. S. 0. SUPPL I ES 
GROLIER e:msc CORP BOOKS 
HASKEL LS SUPPLIES �89.59 

x x 283.84 
HIGHSMITH SUPPLIES 
RICHARD HOLTAM TRAV�L 
HOME HARDWARE SUPPL I ES 
HONEYWELL INC MAINT CONTR 
HOYLE ROAD EQUIP CO SERVICE'. 
MICHAEL HllSTAD TRAVEL 
HYORON I CS I NSTI Tl1Ti:: SUPPL I ES 

I BM CO�PORATION f1UIP �ENTAL 
I B M CORPORATION SUPPL. I f.S 

ILt1�0TsABFLL TELEPHONE ����ICE 
ILLINOIS P OSTER ADVERTISING PU B INFO 
INTERNATIONAL F' I LM BUREAU .·FILM 
JOHNSTONE SUPPi. Y SUPPL I ES 
,JOINT RF.VIEW GOMM ON EDU C IN �1\n TE'Cl-i REG 
.JULS l"A:\11 SH FARM TRUSTEE'> FARWELL 
JOSTENS DIPLOMAS 

FEE 

6.350 

b,3.51 

·�352 

b,353 
6.3,l; 
6.355 
0.356 
0.357 

�j�� 
��t� 
6.36 2 

6,363 
6,3b4 
6.365 

6,366 
6.367 
6,368 

6,369 

6,370 
6.371 
6.372 
0.373 
0.3 74 

6.3 75 

6.3 76 

0.377 
6,378 
6,379 
6,380 
0.381 
0.38 2 

6.383 
b.38'4 

�!Ki 
0.387 
6.388 
6.389 
6.390 
0.39 1 

6.3 92 

· 10.64 

4 6.07 

373.56 

221.60 
50.CO 

3 30.0 0 
433.15 

45.31 

5,5 ��·.i� 
89.45 

121.50 

l 04 .09 

5 1 .80 
CJ9.80 
es.co 

1'421150 
g4.SO 
60.90 

4 86.87 

1,6,80 
15 .0 0 

61.4 0 
62.00 

1. 3 27 .o 0 

5 73.4 3 
253.3 6 

2 2 .60 
45.12 

4,582.97 
15.c 7 
12.00 
10.40 

2 4': .00 
3 20.1{ 0 

1. 7 94.4 2 
214.34 

1,3 95.00 

11.82 
2 74.11 
930.00 
1 4 1.8 3 

48.78 



\ 3 0 0, 5 41.0 2 
� 5 (J 0. 5 41 .o 2 
• 000,5 44.0 l 
• 0 0 o. 5 9 3 .o 0 
� 4 o o. s 41.u 2 
• 000.5 34.00 
• vu ).5 45.0 0 
• 00 ),544.01 
• 0 0 J. 5 5 0 .o 0 
'301),5 41.0 2 
'000.5 34.00 
. c� �. � r.1 .c l 
• 000,5 34.00 
I 000,5 44.0 l 
,000.5 4o.OO 
,OOU.5 34.0 0 

000,5 41.0 l 
000.5 4 1 .0 l 
C00.5 41.0 l 

.ooo,, �4.ou 
0 c ��. 5 41.0 l 
6 0 . J. 5 41.0 2 
7 1  L,5 50.0 0 

-001>, 5 4,.o o 
OOV.5 71.0 0 
0 0 0, 5 71.0 (j 
000.5 34.00 
3 l '>. 5 '+ 1 .v 2 
419,5 41.0 2 
6 00,5 41.C 2 
d u u. 5 4 2 .o Ci 

, (I 0 IJ. 5 5 0 .0 0 
l 00,5 41.02 
0 0 d, 5 8 5 .o 1 
30(,5 50.uO 
00( ,5 50.00 
·qoc s 29.oo 
ooc 5 41.01 

512 541.02 
ooc 5 50.00 
000,5 34�00 

000.5 41.01 
300,541.02 
OV0.5 85.00 

� ±4:� ��=e� 
300.5 41.0 2 
0 0 0,54 1 . 0 1 

� 10.5 47.00 
.J v o. 5 41.0 3 

-000.5 34.00 
810.5 47.00 

I<: M1\RT 
KANTOI. A SKE If PR OOUCTI ONS 
KLAUS RADIO INC 
LAK€ LAN D ' OLLEGE 
LIFE SCIEN(E ASSOC 
LYSTAOS 
:\ACGRAW HI LL BOOK CO 
MARKETPLACE LABELS 
RCNALD MARL I ER . 
Ml ONi:.:s·. EDU SYSTEMS I N C  
MnNTGoHEPY ;'LEVAT01' co 
M00Rr=' llUSI �1 �Sc; S VS TEMS 
•.�'F:LLE'' A V 

x x 
N A E R 
N C R CORP 

� } 
N C R C QRP 

x x 
NJ! TI ONflL COMPUTER SYS 

x x 
Nt\SCO. 
HAROLD NELSON 
NICKELODEON RECORDS 
NORTHERN I LI. GJl.S 
NORT HERN Ill . . GAS 
NORTHERN IU •.tBRARV S'!'S 
N(;�THJ:R N I U. UN I \/ 

x x 
x )( 

NORTHLAND P;.PER C(l 
BE TTY ORLOW� KI 
P C WORLfj 
PARKE TOCX.. f ALES 
CHARLES PATERSON 
Dl!ANE PAULSfN 

x y: 
PETERSON OFFICE SERVICE 
J W PEPPER CF DETROIT 
ALAN PFEIFEF 

. 

PITNEY BOWES 

PRYOR 
PUBLIC OISCOUN T AUTO PARTS 
PRATT AUDIO VISUAL �u�c�A���1 �J��s 
RADIO SHACK 
ROBBINS �CHW�RT7- • • • • •  

ROCHELLE NEWSPAPERS 
ROC'<FORD R Er.II STE:R STAR 

a88� ��tt�� ������AL 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL I.ES 
CHARGE' BACK 

·SUPPLIES 
SERVI CF: 
BOO<S 
SUPPL I ES 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
MAINT 
SUPPLIES 

·REPAIRS !9.54 
SUPPLIES 114.04 
SUPPL IE� 
MAINT CONTR 1?,251.64 

·suPPLIES 75.00 · 

SUPPL I ES 67. 9� 
110.32 
MAINT 21·�.oo 
SUPPL I Es2:.7. oo 

SUPPL I ES 
TRA VEL 
RECO�DS 
SERVICE 
SERVICE 
SEFtVlC'.:" 
StJPPtlES 13.85 
11 .�s 
11.�0 
SUPPL I ES 
TRAVEL 
SURSCR 
EQUIPMENT 
TRAVEL 
TRA VEL 21.40 
R�IMB 1 HR 44.7� 
SUPPL I ES 
SUP.PLIES 
fAAVEL 
SERVI CE 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPL I l"S 
E

S
IJI PMfNT 

S RV I G�S. · 
S PPL I • t; 
SUPPLIES 
SUBSCR :=>ua I NF'O 
SUBSCR 

�o§V I Ja�o 

b.393 

6. 394 
6,395 
6,3 96 

. 6. 3 97 
0. :� 98 
6. :.s 9 9 
6,l• 00 
6, l• 01 
6, '• 02 
6. '• 03 
G, .t� e,,. 

16. 4 8 
. 84.45 

6 12.9 4 . 
1,727.70 

63.00 
75.00 
85.00 

1 08 .05 
12.20 

8 25.6 4 
4b9.9'o 

!.� 1�.96 

133.5 8 
�9.70 

6,407 12.3 2o.6Li 

b.1tee 

6. .. 09 
6,4 10 
6,4 ll 
c.£t 12 
0.4 13 
6,414 
6,415 

6,416 
6.4 17 
6. 4 lS 
6. 4 19 
6.4 20 
6. 4 21 

6,4 22 
6,4 23 
6.4 24 
6,4 25 
6.4 2b 
6.4 27 
6.l+ 28 
6.4 29 
0.430 
6.;431 
6.432 
6.433 
6.4 34 
6.4 35 

���' 

1 78.2, 

,. 76.00 
553.11 

i. 6.e o 
92.52 

1 2. 3 54.5 7  
160.6 6 
127.48 

36.8Q 
2 36.18 

13.60 
11.9 7 

5 8 9.00 
42.00 

66.15 
314.4 7 

13.46 
3 2 .40 

105.00 
75.84 
98.45 

l.4 48.00 
75.00 
31;97 
59.71 
36.00 

79.00 
71.50 

i 1�:�8 



S 1C,'47 .� ll ROYAL PltBl I SH I NG CO P•.IB I Nf'O 
7 1 1.5'H.0·2 RUPP & BOWMAN CO SUPPLIES 
l Ov, 5·t1.C: SVC BOOKSTORI: <:;UPPI.. f E5 32. 96 
�oo.si.1.02 x x 11.99 
4 \) 0. 5 Ir l .\J 2 X X 1 • 7 � 
410.5 l1l.C2 X X 5. 04 
0eOO.�l•1.02 x x 55.24 
'8 l.� 5 t; 7_ • .Q_Q. ______ J( ___ ...)(_110-800-542 1.12 l. 42 
·81L.5';l.ul x x · l.&e 
n8 13. 5 41 .O 2 X X 5 9 • 80 
7 l l. 5 41.0 2 x x 3. 35 

(; J 0. 5 L� l.Q ·1 X X 9. 3 0 
-0 U 0, 5 '• l.O 1 X X 14 . 29 
{) u o. 5 41.0 l. . , . x . 6 6 
:; o 0. 5 41 .0 �� x x 1 a B6 
-000,534.00 SAUK V ALLE Y FABRICATORS REPAIRS 
600,5'�1.02 SA � 3ENT WELCH SCIEN TIFIC �UPPtl i:S 
81 �.5 :_.i.c 2 SCOTT FORF'SM.A.N & CO SUPPL I ES 

'911.�50.00 MICHAEL SEGUIN TRAVEL 11.20 
)00,5 29.0 v 'I( X RE tMB 6 HRS 105. 06 
.al2.550.uO SERVOM4T ION CO RP MEETINGS 12C.50 
�:H 3. 5 5 0 .O 0 X X l 0. 80 
� v 0, 5 5 0 .o 0 x x 4 1 • 0 0 

0 o. 5 5 0 .o 0 x 'I( 6� • 0 0 
·JOu.�50.uO K 4REN SHAPTON TRA\IEI. 

·7 l l.550.0u ST ANLl='. Y SHI PPERT TRAVEL 
l00.556.0u SIR SPEEIJY NO 6095 F'OUN�RS D�Y SUPP 
1500,5 41.0 2 0 ICK SMITH ELECTRON I CS SUPPL I f.S 
'500,541.02 SNYDER Hfl..TtNG & COOLI NG SUPPLI ES 
.JUU.534.00 SPECHTS UPHOLSTERY. SERVICES 
'300,542.00 GLENN SPUTE SUPPLIES 
110.547.0v JEFF STEELE PUB INFO 
310.547.00 ST"PLlNG CA�.-'ERA CENTER PllB INFO 
l00.550.00 STE RLI N G CHAMRER OF COW.£RCE DINNf� 
00,534.00 C F STOCKER SF.:RVICE 

100.534.0u SUN ELECTRIC CORP SUP PLIE S 276.90 
, o o, 5 a 5 .o 1 x x E Qu 1 e 41 a a 91 
•00,550.00 ROBfRT THOMAS TRAVEL 

• 

10,547.0u TRI COUNTY PRESS PU� INFO 

I() 0, c; 41. 0 1 t.IARCO SUPPL I F.:5 
00.541.02 UNIQ.U� CWP!JTER SHOP SUPPLIES 180.00 

13.534.00 X X �F.RVIOE 5f..QO 
100,585.00. X X EQUIP 3210.00 

1 6. 5 41.v 2 UN I V 0 F I L LI NO I S SUPPL I ES 98. 0 0 
V 0, 5 4 1.0 2 X X l "r • 5 0 
() o. 5 4 l.0 2 Y. x 25 • 7 5 
l • 5 Lt l .1.1 ? X X 2() ?S 
o0:� 4l.C2 UN f V OF' Ml CHI GAN sut'JIL I ES 

...1'9' lf7.ee VA�TAGE COMMJNICA' IONS !DUB INFO 
, 0. 5 4 7 .O O � I . X 1\1 PUB I NF 0 

10,547.00 W.J V M PUB INFO 

10,5 47.00 W N S PIJBLICATION: PU� INFO 
v0.5o5.0CJ WALDFR Pl-fOOES PAU" & CORKffl.I MULTI PERIL INS 

9.��o 
o.4 !) l 
6.442 
6.443 

6.444 

6,445 
6,446 
6.44 7 
6.443 
6.449 
6,450 
6,451 
6.452 
6,453 
6.454 
6. '� 55 
6.456 

6,457 
6,453 
6,459 
6,460 

6,461 

6.462 
6.463 
�.,,�-
6,465 
6.466 
6,467 
6.468 

270.00 

35.';0 

--.� .... ., 
�t+5J>C 

20.04 
355.95 

116.2 6 

235.3 0 
153.75 

94.40 
280.5 8 
2 93.7 8 

12.6 3 
2 94.5 0 

16.65 
70.00 
41.5 9 
15.00 
75.02 

4,465.8 7 
3 9.'i 0 
60.75 

1. 08 9.2 3 

3,446.00 

161.50 
63.95 . 
,1,0(' 

2 02.4 0 
l 96.00 

67.20 
6, 7 10 .00 



-0. 8 1 0, 5 4 7 .u 0 

l, G00,5 35.0(J 

0. 6 0 o. 5 4 1.0 2 
0, 300.5 41.0 2 
0. 0 0 o. 5 4 5 .o 0 
0. 0 0 o. 5 4 4 .o 1 

s. 0 u 0, 5 5 4 .o u . 

l. 000,5 5·).0 0 
6, 0 0 o. 5 5 0 .o 0 
2. 0 0 0, 5 21.0 (J 
(;, 3 (.) 0. 5 4 l .u � 

1. 0 (J o. 5 3 4 .o 0 

0. 8 0 0,5 41.02 

THE 'WALNUT LEADER 

WA�D MURRAY PACE Jc JOHNSON 

WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE ESTAB 

WESTHOFF 
H W WILS� CO 
�E ROX CORPORAT&()J 
KRQGERS 

x x 
x x 

PRUDENTIAL 
SVC PETTY CASH FUND 
SVC IMPREST FUNn 

llAVID MAYES . 

<5�M EQUIP CF.NTER 

PUB INFO 

SEF VI CE: 
� UPPt. ES 

SUP:f\ I ES 
BOOK� 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL I ES 38. 7 2 
16.9� 
11. 8� 
FEB f REMll M 
SUPP!. I ES . 
�Al SC EXPF) SES 
SEWAGE TE!TfNG 
�i'JPPL I ES 

TOTAL BILLS 

CHECKS #6310 - 6325 and vbid #6238 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR JANUARY 

6.469 

·.0.470 

b,4 71 

6.472 
6,4 73 
6.4 74 

65.78 

763.5 0 

4 7.02 
42.86 
65.00 

' 7 61.2 0 

6,4 75 67.60 
6, 4 7 6 2 j •• 6 7 9 .8 7 
6. 4 7 7 .5 ') 
6,478 �156.95 
6,4 7 9 l 90.00 
6,480_ lo 01 

113,213.57 

463,057.24 

$57<i, 270. 81 



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

390-000-584.2 MCLANE AND MCLANE 
390-000-584.2 VIKING BUILDERS INC. 

390-000-584.2 MCLANE AND MCLANE 

Services 

Data Center Project 

Services 

TOTAL MTE l\ND CONSTRUCTiml Fill!D FOR JANUARY 

rNSURANCE FUND 

292-000-526 DIRECTOR OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY Unemployment 

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND FOR JANUARY 

WORKING CASH FUND 

SVC AUDIT FUND Inter-fund loan 

l 0, 0 u o, 5 � 1.0 4 

7 Ci. 0 u 0, 5 41.0 4 
" 0. (; w C. � 4 L;.. 4 
·7 0, 0 u 0, 5 41.0 4 
·1b.ovo,573.u u 

11 0, C 0 C, 5 4 l .0 4 

1o.000.5 41.04 

7 0, 0 0 U, 5 4 l ,0 l+ 
1 o. o o o. 5 '+ i.o '+ 
-7 0. 0 u 0, 5 41.0 4 
7 0, 0 0 o. 5 41.0 4 
·7 0. 000,5 41.04 
,7 0. 0 u 0, 5 41.0 4 

7 0. 0 0 0. 5 41.0 4 

·7 0, 0 0 0. 5 41 .o 4 
·7 o. 0 0 0, 5 41.0 4 

TOTAL WORKING CASH FUND FOR JANUARY 

BUILDING FUND 

P.CF HAPniVA�f� 

A L l. EQ1Jt PMENT 
CAR SKA01:N BR''<� SERVI C� 
COAST TO COA<;T 
COMMONW� ·\L TH ED I SOM 
OIXON AtJTQ SIJPPLY 
DIXON PAINT CO 

VOID CH�CK 

OIXON TRUE V�LUE HOWE 
�OR�TER IMPLEMENT CO 
HOYLE ROAD EQUIP CO 
KINETICO 
MORGAN SERVICES IN: 
SVC �OO<STORE 
SVC F.OUCAT I ONA!_ FUND 
SI E:G .CO 

S�8 f���€sY"�tlN�llNO 

SUP:JLIES 
SUPgLIF:S 
SUPPLIES 
�UPPLI ES 
SSf?VtCI: 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPi I S:S 

SUPPLIES 
�UPPLlt:S 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL t ES 
SUPP• IES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

�11'�t'-£���NSES 

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR JANUARY 

746 
747 
748 

129 

11 

$ 437.70 
26,405.00 

400.00 

$27,242.70 

$2,479.71 

$2, 479. 71 

$� 500.00 

677 
678 
b79 
680 
681 
b82 
083 
68't 
085 
686 
687 
088 

689 
690 
b91 

b92 

t�� 

$2,500.00 

5.52 
110.5 4 

13.15 
20.5 ,, 

15.343.5 2 
145.2� 

11.85 

21.69 
240.731 

10.6 3' 
39.00 

81.3 7 
3.28' 

14.75 

7.20 

a3�� 

$16,157.69 



IMPREST FUND 

110-812-550 Zollie Hall 
120-000-545 Robert Thomas 
110-813-534 Ramona Eidenmiller 
270-000-541.04 Norman Welch 
196-000-550 Hyatt Regency-Washington 
110-511-534 Thomas J. Ryan 
192-000-544.02 United Parcel Service 
19:2-000-544.02 Postmaster 
120-000-534 Dixon Public Library 
192-000-544.02 Postmaster 
192-000-544.02 Postmaster 
110-716-534 Judith Skates 
192-000-544.02 Postmaster 
192-000-S44.02 

192-000- A4. 02 

270-000- )41. 04 

Postmaster 
United Parcel Service 
Farm and Fleet 

110-300->41.02 Robert Logemann 
120-000-S45 Taft Corporation 
110-418-541.02 Jobs for Justice 
120-000-544.01 Shure Brothers, Inc. 
�:o-�C0-541.03 Ill. State Soc. of Rad. 
192-000-544.02 United Parcel Service 
110-410-534 Shirley Wolford 
110-300-541. 02 Chicago Suburban Express 
192-000-544.02 United Parcel Service 
192-000-544. 02 United Parcel S· !rvice 
270�000-541. 04 Roger Cheeseman 
192-000-544.02 United Parcel S •rvi�e 
270-000-541.04 Darrel Davis 
192-000-539 NCSPOD 
110-800-542 Bergners 
110-410-534 Mark Zumdahl 
110-410-534 Gaye Page 
110-410-534 Beverly Lewis 
110-410-534 Linda F. Wolber 
110-410-534 Lenore Sparapani 
110-410-534 Edward M .  Hart Jr. 
110-410-534 Charles Lee 
110-410-534 Dr. Thomas Vinje 
110-410-534 Randall Barnhart 
110-410-534 Kim Groharing 
192-000-544. 02 United Parcel S(·rvice 
110-410-534 Joseph Real 

Tech. 

Mee1:ing 
Boo I<. 

Cormn. Serv. Clerical 
Supplies 
Lodging 
Modelling-Art Class 
Service 
Bus. Reply Acct. 
Telecomm. 
Permit Fee 
Bus. Reply Acct. 
Honc.rar ium 
Addt 1. to #73S>4 

Addtl. to #7393 

Sen·ice 
SupJ•lies 
Sup] 1lies 
Bool:s 
SupJ>lies 
Sup11lies 
Subi :er iption 
Sen ice 
Sen ices 
Freight chargEs 
Service 
Service 
Supplies 
Ser- 'ice 
Sup1llies 
MerrL >er ships 
Supplies 
EMT Honorarium 

II II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Service 
EMT Honorarium 

EI·UCAT IONAL FUND - 2156.95 

Balance in fund - 783.97 

Disbursements 
Total in fund 

- 2240.03 

- 3024.00 

Bl ILDING FUND 83.08 

7384 $ 5.74 

7385 27.50 

7386 40.00 

7387 12.66 

7388 142.50 

7389 36.00 

7390 3.25 

7391 200.00 

7392 262.43 

7393 40.00 

7394 ll5. 00 

7395 25. 00 

7396 95.00 

7397 10.00 

7398 37.12 

7399 53.90 

7400 55.10 

7401 50.00 

7402 90.00 

7403 19.98 

1404 15.00 

/405 42.34 

7406 60.00 

7407 37.00 

7408 52.77 

7409 24.98 

7410 6. 77 

74ll 3.25 

7412 9. 75 

7413 75.00 

"/414 49.95 

1415 30.00 

1416 50.00 

7417 30.00 

7418 30.00 

7419 30.00 

7420 30.00 

7421 60.00 

7422 30.00 

"'423 30.1)0 

·.'424 70. 1)0 

�·425 102.04 

·, 426 50.00 

2,240.03 



SAUK VALJ.EY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

DIVISION OF BUSINESS SALARIES 
0 Iv OF, ·e1us FED WORK STUDY . 

. DIV. OF BUS CONTR .SERV 
DIV Of BUS· SUPPL I ES · 

DIV OF BUS CONF & MEETINGS 
FOOD, SERV ,CONTR SERV t-0·0ti··��Rv··· suPf>u·Es · 

FOOD SERV CONF & MEETINGS 
O'IV OF -AGRIC SUPPL IES. 
-QJv.Vf"�:INO.Os.·Era SALARIES _ ,...,,._ 
SlV :of_.i�ous: EP FED WORK STUUY 
OlV :of HilUS ED· CONTR SERV -
01-v:.gf: -iNDUS ED SUPPL I ES 
0-IV OF I NOUS ED CONF & MEETINGS 
C.OSMETOLOGY CONTR SERV . -

cosMETOL SUPPLI ES 
COSMETOL CONF & MEETINGS 
HUMAN SERV-CONTR.SERV 
HuMA N SER\/ SUPPLIES 
HOMAN;SERV CONF & MEETINGS 
OW Of SOC SCI SALARIES 
u iv �'<ii'·csOC· scr $µPPLIES 
DI v 0-F �oc SC I CONF & MEETINGS 
£ M T CONTR' SERV 
E M T SUF'PL.fES 
E M T CONF & MEETINGS. 
CRU.tlNAL JUS� .SALARIES 
CRIM- JOS CGNTR SERV'..... 
cR 1M<1us SUPPLIES 
CRl.M J\'JS ;·coNF '& MEETINGS 
LIBRARY TECH SUPP L I ES. 
D rv OF HUMAN I HES SALARIES 
DIV Or HUMAN. SUPP L I ES 
DIV OF HUMAN. CONf & MEETINGS 

�Rf BfJf &&btn 1 ��Rv 

. . 

·"'.· 

.
.. .. .. 

BUDGE':['_ 1.'U;;PO_.!!.T 

-Total 
Expencifrures ·· 

- 89,230.40 
2,b 79.12 

•• · j:i_:'i4050-
. ''3,61;)2.33-

75·2.4 9 
. . ::.", 

8i&5 
o3,5v4;09. 2.555.10 

· "  

.

. 906.90' 
.. 7;5 1'8.3 7 . 

l,558.08· 
22.3 7_,9�12 

608.68 

:40.3 98.3 3 
1;662.38 

500:00 
441.23 

-13.371.03' 

554.08 

To'.Di;lte 

89,2 30.40 
2.o.79.12 
8,3 4 0.5_0 
3,b82j3· 

1_52.4 9 
.oo 

·�oo 
.00 

82.85 
6�5 (;_4.o9 

_, ·:z.5·5·5.i b 
. -9C6_.90 

1.r;i la;31 
i;55S.08 

·2 2.37 9.12 
.00 
. 00 
.00 

b (J8.b 8 
. oo 

4t>.39fP3 
1; ob2.3 8 

;00 
5 oo.oo 
44 1 .23 

.00 
1;�371;;()3_ 

.00 
. 5 54.08 

:.;..;� ·" " . .09. 12.1 7 l.2;17 
110.832.57 110;832.57 

. l.307.37 l.3(J7.37 
b 78.30 b 7 8.3 0 

9, 958•°14 9,958.14 
1%.00· 190.00 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date· 

59,486.93 
2,067.75 . 'e.2 65 .. 4 8 

"�z:b_5'3.:s 1 
5 95.69 

.�.- ·· . · ·.:� . �. 

s2;s5 
42.3 3o.vb 

1, 8 1-3.9 9 
'o.3o.o o 

4. 9 27.3,6· 
1.2 36.36 

13,9\Jl.68 

·471.96 

30.932.22 .­... ,1;4 2222 

365.00 

.· 8.�14,02 . 

459.04 . 

;:":S-2 
73,888;38 

1.136.l l 
678.30 

'A b,b 38.7 6 
160.00 

'This Mo. 
29,743.4 7 

b ll .3 7 
'75.02 

. 1�028.9'6 
156.80 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
21.1b8.03 . 74:1.17 

. 276.90 
2.59.LOi 

321.72 
8,4 77.4 L+. 

.oo 

.00 .. 

.00. 
1 3.o.7 2. 

· oo· 
15,4 6 0:11

' 

240 .• lb 
.00 

500.00 
76.23 

.Ou 
.4,4 57.0l 

.oo 
95. .04 

.oo 
. . _ll.35' 
3C.,944.19 

l 7 l.26 
.oo 

3,319.3 8 
36;00 

· - � J.i:ooJARY 31, 1986 

·· BUdget Unexpended 

192.374.00 103,143.60 
b,700�0 �-020B8 . 

l�OA��� i�C4Sb· 
i475.00 �792h7 
i.2uo.oo �41:51 

2 oo.o.o · 2 oo.o.o· 
4 25;00·" :425�00 
125.00 . 1 25.00 
4 00.00 3 l.7.15 

150;9.81.00 87,476.91 
.. 5,4;_19 .0 0 2. 9:2,3_.a-4 

0. 8_Ci0.0 0 5,8 93.1 Ci 
15. 3 90.0 o 7,8 7.1.o 3 

2,4 uo.c 0 84 l.'; 2. 
54. ovo.oo 31.b20.88 

-·. 100.00 l 00.00 
l.75.00 1 75.00 
l oo.o.o �-- 100.00 

-i.000.00 391.32 
200.00 2 00.00 . 

1U5,o·59.00 .,_ 59,260.67 
14,0tiO;O<:l 2.3 3'7.6 2 ._ 

·1.2oe.00 l,200:�00 • 

i,650.00 i150�00 
ioo:cio · -

, .  ;. 341.23 � 
r5o. oo 'i5o.oo 

26. 7 42.00 13. 3 7 0.9_7 
. 5 00.00 5 00.00 

l.941.00 l.3�692 
; 4 75.00 4 75.00 

.. 100.00 : 87.83. 
:£ 52.1 28.0 0 1'41� 2 95.4 3 

.3.5vo.oo 2.i92:03 
2.500.00 l.-821.70 

26.555.00 lb,5 90.86 
400 .00 2 04.!)0 

Unencumbered 

.103.143.6 0 
�02.0.68 
2. 704.50 
4;]92.67 

. 447.51 
.. 2 0.0.00 . 4 25.00 

· 125 .00 
3 i7.l 5 

87,4 76.91 
;Z923.84 
5,8 93.10 
.7,8 7 l.6 3 . e 4 l.9 2 

31.6 20.88 
100.00 

· 1 75.00 
100.00 
39 1 .32 
200.00 

59,260.07 
2,337;6 2 
l.2 vu.vu 
l, 150.00 

341.23 CR 
15C .".'0 

13,370.97 
5 00.00 

.1,386.92 
475.00 

87.83 
141,2 95.4 3 

2, l 92.63 
l.8 21.70 

lb,5 90.86 
2 04.00 
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Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

ART DEPARTME NT SUPPL I ES 96.11 96.1 1 93.8 9  2.2 2  6(,i0.00 
ART DEPT CONF & MEETINGS 

5(.;3.89 5 03.89 

MU SIC DEPT SALARIES 
.00 .00 2 00.UO 2 uo.oo 2 00.00 

l 9 ,916.2 8 19,9 16.28 13.2 77.52 6,6 38.7 6 53. l lQ.OO 
MU SIC DEPT CON TR SERV 

33,193.72 33. 1 9 3.72 

�SIC DEPT SUPPLIES 
3.21.07 3 21.07 2 46.07 75.00 1.2 uo.oo 8 78.93 8 7 8.93 
6 12.2 6 6 12.2 6 4 21.4 8 190.7 8 l,4 50. 00 b 37.7 4 8 37.74 

MUSIC DEPT CONF & ME:ETINGS .00 .oo 5 00.00 5 00.00 5 oo.oo 
. � 

MATH SC I ENCE SALARIES �· . � 87, 7 '64.7 4 8 7,7 84.7 4 58,5 2:3.16 29,261.5 8 195,5 7 o.uo 10 7. 7 85.2 6 1 0 7,785.26 
DIV OF MATH SCI FED WORK STU DY 2,6(.;4.65 2.61,,4.65 l,7 79. 7 5  8 2.4.90 6,3 uo.uo 3.6 95.35 3.b 95.3 5 
DIV OF MATH SCI CO NTR SERV 375.60 375.6 0 375.60 .oo ·900.00 5 24.4 0 5 24.4 0 
DIV OF iv1ATH SCI SUPPL I ES 4, l 7 9.Ci 3 4,179.03 2 ,870.9 5 1.3 08.08 1 1,6 40.v O 7,460.97 7 ,460 .97 

DIV OF MATH SC I CONF & MEETINGS 82.53 82.53 . 82.53 .oo l,4 00.00 l. 3 17.4 7 1,3 17.4 7 
MED LAB TECH SALARIES 24,3 38.05 24,3 38.05 17,9 32.30 6,4(.,5.75 51, 2 4o .v o 26,':IU7.':15 2 6. 9 07. 9 5 
MED LAB TECH CONTR SERV 1 17.50 117.50 117.50 �00 1. 9 98.0 0 l,880.50 1. 880.50 
MED LAB TECH SUPPL I ES 5,6b0.l 6 5,68 0.16 5,4 18.18 261.9 8 12, 2 35.U U 6,5 54 :8 4 6,5 54 .84 

MED LAB TECH CONF & MEETINGS 4 51.00 451.00 259.8 0  191.2 0 1 ,380.1.JO 9 29.00 9 29.00 
A D N SALARIES' . 38.7 49 .04 38, 7 4 9.0 4  2b,6 71.80 10, 0 77.24 73. o 34.u o �4. 2 84.':16 34,284.96 

AON OFC SALARIES 6,3 12 .9 2 6,312.92 4,845.6.8 1.467.2 4 11,7 38.UO 5,4 25. 08 5,425.08 

AON CONTR SERV 117.5 0 1 U.50 117.50, .. • oo 7 (.;5.0 () 5 8 7.5 0 587.5 0 

AON SUPPLI ES 5 41..26 54 1.2 6 5 i4.5 3 26.73· 3. 4 18.0 () 2. 876.74 - ,, - , ...... . 

£.\,,; • u., � 

AON CONF & MEETINGS 2 24.4 0 2 24.4. 0 . 2 24.4 0  1. 5 50.0 0 1.3 25.60: 1,3 25.60 

LPN SA LARIES. 26,7(;9.75 26. 7 v9.7 5 l 7,8u6.5 0  8.9 03.2 5 65; 192,UO 38,482.25 38.4 8 2 .2 5 

LPN CONTR SERV 117.5 0 117.50 11.7.50 .00 3 25;0 0 2(.;7.50 2 07.5 0 

LPN SUPPLIES 389.7 0 30;.1� 3'56.E:: '?.82 3. 0 L.5.00 2.635.30· 2,635.30 

LPN CONF & MEETINGS 103.9 5 103.95 103.95 .oo .. 7 00.0 0 596.0 5 · 5 96.05 

RAD TECH SALARIES 15. 028;U8 15. 023.0b ll,4ol.72 3,5 46.36 2 8, 3 7 1.0 0 13.3 42 .9 2 13.34V•2 

RAD TECH CON TR SERV 2.131.5 0 2,131.5 0 1. 201.5 0 930.00 3, 277 .oo l, 1 45.5 0 l,145.50 

KAU IE:CH SUPPLIES l.058.36 1. 05 8.36 1,010.44 47.9 2 2.640.uu l, 7b1.64 1. 7 81.64 

RAD TECH CONF & MEETINGS 992.6 7 '-i':l2.6 ., � �L.o 7 .co 2. 5 00.0 0 l,5U7;33 1.5 07.33 

DIV OF PHYS ED SALARIES 11.4 43;14 11. 4 43.14 7,628.76 3.814 .38 31.J.515.00 i ".o 7 1.8 6 l '1, 071.86 

D IV OF PHYS ED SUPPL I ES 1. 0 22.75 l. O L2.75 1. 019.4 5 3.3 0 2. 3 uO.U O  1.2 77.25 1. 2 7 7.25 

PHYS ED CONF & MEETINGS .oo .00 600.00 b 00.0 0 600.00 

NURSING ASST CONTR SERV 50.00 50.00 . 25 .• 00 25.00 50. 0 0 CB 50. 0.0 CR 

Nu&Sll NG ASST SUPPLIE S 161.08 lb 1.08 93.18 6 2 . 9 0  b 50.0 0 4 88.92 4 8 8.92 

NUft:tlNG ASST Cl'ilNF & MEETINGS 18.40 13.4 0 18.4 0 .00 100.0 0 ol.6 o 81.60 

INF OFC & REPRO ROOM SECR SALARIES 22.673.b9 22,673.69 17,4 41.3 0 5,2 32.3 9 41. Cl 5 9.iJ 0 19,185.31 19,185.31 

���Kiib8M
Fr�o

w��K
s!¥86v 

4,588.53 4,5 88.5 3 
. 

3,7 '64'.5 8 8 03.95 13.ouo.oo 8.4 11.4 7 t. 4 1 1.4 7 
2. 390.18 2.3 90.18 2. 0 93.7 1° 2 96.4 7 7, 2 5 o.oo 4.o :.>9.d2 4,859.82 

WO�OOM CONTR SERV 5,3 72.00 5, 37 2 .0 0 5. 3 72.00 .oo 6, 0 00.0 0 b 23.00 628.00 



Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Ex,Eenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Bud9:et Unexgended Unencumbered 

UNALLOCATED CON TR SERV 2 14.6 4 214.6 4 2 14.6 4 .oo l,800.00 1,585.36 
ilJNF '-OF C SUPPLIES l,585.36 

l�"CilTUTHii�L COMM SUPPLIES 
302.9 3 3 02.93 2 31.6 2 71.31 9 00.00 5 "7 .07 5 97.07 

.00 .oo 3 00.0 0 300 .00 300.00 

WOftKROOM SUPPL! E S  992.06 <> 0 Cj'") !"\/.. CP i. O?i� � � ... PUB' INFO ADMIN SALARIES 
,,..._ ! C'� Q ') 1. 0 uO.UO l,992.06 1,992.06 

lb,3L4.U2 18,3 24.02 14,0 95.4 0 
PUB INFO SEC R · SALAR I ES 9 19.33 9 19.3 3 7 68.25 

4.2 28.62 33,8 29.UO 15,504.98 15,504.98 

PUt; INFO SUPPLIES 
' 151.08 2. 000.0 0 1.080.6 7 l, Ob0.6 7 

42.751.43 42. 7 51.4 3 34,907.33 7,7 64.10 82. 1uO.U0 . 3';,3 48.5 7 39,348.57 
PUB 'INFO CONF & MEETINGS 363;8 0 363.80 302.4 0 61.40 l, l OO;UO 7 36.20 7 36.2 0 
ASST DEAN ARTS & soc SCI SALARY 1 b,975.19 1e.975.19. 14,5 96.30 4,3 7 8.89 35, 0 31.UO 16, 055.81 16,055.81 ·. 

�AR T T IME OVERLOAD 24. 354.85 24,354.85 14,7 42.35 9,612.50 44,0 vv.vu 19,6 45.15 19,6 45.15 
NII GHT PREMIUMS 100.00 100.00 l 00.00 .00 1 oo.cio � l 00.00 CR 
SUMMER SALARIES 42.6 31.5 0 42.631.50 42.631.50 .00 4 9, 2v0.JO 6,56 8.50 6,568.50 
SE CR SALARIES 7, 144.5 4 7.144.54 5,4 95.80 l,64 8.74 13.190.00 6.0 45.4 6 6. 0 45.4 b 
!MED WORK STUDY b 72.65 872.65 641.5'1 2 31.14 1.340.0·0 46 7.35 467.35 
'iUPPLI ES 357.39 357.3.9 305.7 4 51.65 9UO.OO 5 42.61 542f.1 

· CONF & MEETINGS 64.4 7 64.4 7 43 .90 20.57 l,9uO.UO l,835.53 1,835.53 
ASS"F- DEAN BUS & TECH SALARY 1S.4 34.8 7 18.434.87 13.6 84.88. 4,749.99 3o,B74.00 18.4 3.9.13 1 S.4 39.13 

·PART TIMI; .OVERLOAD 29,6·77.80 29,6 77.80 15,5 97.65 14.080.15 lu5.7 lO.uo 76,032.20 76,032.20 

NIGHT PREMluMS 4 00 .• 0 0  400�00 4 00.00 .oo 4 00.00 � ;4 00.00 CR 

SUMMER SESSION 42. 1 .. 39.5 0 42. 7 39.50 42.739.50. .00 4 7, 8 00.U 0 5, 060.50 5. 060.5.0 

SECR SALARIES S.253.·.·:. �.?"l'IQI-- 6.3 49.20· l,9v4.76 15;2.38. uO 6, %4.04 6, 984 .04 

. ·. SUPPL I ES 7 26;0 4 7 26;04 609.59 . 1 lb.4 5 1. u vu.vu 273.� (._, ?7'1 Qf, 

· CONF & MEET 1. NGS 806.7 3 .
8 06:73' 5 74.35 . 2 32.38· 1,9 00;0 0 l,093.27 1. 093.27 

ASST DEAN COM'vl .& EXTEN SERV SALARY 16.3 v9.4 6 18.31.19.4 6 14. 0 84.2 0· 4;2 25.26 33. s u:t.o o 15.4 92.54 1�.492.5 4 

INSTR SALARIES 48.841.60 48,841.6'0 32.571.10. 16.270.50 110.0vO.OO. 61, 158.40 61 .• 158.49 . 

COORID I NATO RS SALARIES 4,b45.00 4;b45.00 4,665.00 18 0 .00 7,500.00 2,655.00 2.655.00 

SECR SALARY 5, 153,vO 5, 153.00 3. 7 23.02 � 1 • .  4 29;98 c,5 b7.u0 3.4 34.00 3,4 34.00 

FED WORK STUDY 852.5 7 852.5 7 6 75.02 1 77.55 2.5 12.00 l,659.43 l,659.43 

CONlrl ;;ii:..rl" 1. 0 91.0 (; l,0 91.00 995.00 96.00 6, 0 (;0.0 0 4, 9 (i 9.0 0 4. 9 09.00 

SUPPLIES 2. 7 18.6 5 2. 7 18.65' . . 2;602.3 3 116.3 2 4, ouo.uo l,261.35 l,�o.l..35 

CONF & MEETINGS 5 47.33 5 47.33 5 13.9 3 . 33.4 0 2,5 00.0 0 1. 952.6 7. 1. 952.6 7 

DIR OF 1-iEALTh .:;,. 'JAT SC l S.'�'....ARY . · 17.5 50.00 17.5 50.00 13, 5 (J 0 .o b . 4,050.00 32. 4 vo.u 0 14,b50.00. 14,850.00 

PART TIME OVERLOAD lf:.7b0.71 1c,7o0.71 12.646. 4 2  6.134.29 3 e.ouo.u o 19,219.29 19, 2 19.2 9 

��a�lRP���AW��s 
2 00.00 200.00. 200.00 .00 2 00.00 � 2 00.00 CR 

11,3 46.5 0 11.346.5 0 .11,3 46.5 0 .00 E:,5 uo.u u 2.84�.�Q gj 2.� l.+b.5 0 CR 



Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Expend;itures To Date To Date This MO. Budget unexpended Unencumbered 

DIR HEALTH & NAT SCI FED WORK STUDY 2. 412.78 2,412.78 l,7 U6.80 705.98 5.360.UO CONTR SERV 2,947.22 2,947.22 
SUPPLIES 

25.00 25.00 25.00 .00 2UO.UO 175.00 l 75.00 

CONF & MEETINGS 
191.8 7 191.8 7 156.7 8 35.09 bi,,0.00 6 08.1 3 6 08.13 
2 59.33 2 59.33 259.33 .00 1. 3 uo.o 0 1.040.6 7 1.040.6 7 ACADEMIC SKILLS SALARIES 22. 375.4 4 22. 3 75.4 4 14,9 16.9b 7,4 58 .4 8  52. 2 7 4 .u 0 2 �.o 'i3.56 29,893.56 ACADEM SKILLS FED WORK STUDY 2. 9 21.18 2. 9 21.18 2,2 89.71 6 31.4 7 b,i:lU7.UO 3, 885.82 3, 885.82 ACAflEM SK ILLS CONTR SERV 97.50 97.5 0 97.5 0 .00 5 uo.oo 4 02.5 0 4 02.5 0 ACADEM SKILLS SUPPLIES 1,562.88 l,562 .88 l,202.6 7 360.2 1 2.ouo.00 4 37 .12 437.12 

ACADEM SKILLS CONF & MEETINGS 35.00 35.00 35 .00 .00 5uO.OO 465. 00 465.00 
HONOR S PROGRAM CONTR SERV .00 .00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
HONORS PROG SUPPL I ES 193.55 193.5 5 193.55 .00 200.00 6.45 . 6.45 
HONORS PROG CONF & MEETINGS 20.00 20.00 20.00 .60 4 uo.oo 380.00 380.00 
DEAN OF INSTR SALARY 23,591.75 23.5 91.7.5 1° 8. 147.5 0 5,444 .25 43.5 54 . () 0 19,962.25 19,%2.25 
DEAN. OF INSTR SECR SALARY 9,150.44 9,150.4 4 7, 0 3 8 .8 0 2.11.1.6 4 1b,893.vO 7,7 42.56 7,7 42.56 
STUDENT TUTORS 1.293.10 1.293.10 9 44.7 0 3 43.4 0 2,000.00 7 06.90 7 06;90 
DEAN OF INSTR SUPPL I ES 7 26.4 7 7 26.4 7 5 92.22 1 34.25. 2,0 uo.oo 1,273.5 3 l ,273.53 
DEAN OF. INSTR CCINF & MEETINGS 5 75.81.f 5 75.814 4 81.0.4 94.80 1,5 00.00 924.a 9 24.1'6 

LRC PROF SALARl·ES 35,957.85 35. �57.85 25,6 49.34 i.0.3.08.51 82. 4 o 8.uo 46,5 10.15 40,5 10.15 
LRC SECR SALARIES 13, 891.U 2 13. 8 91.02 10.6 85,4 0 3.·2 U5 . . 6 2 25,6 45.uO 11,753 .98 11,753.98 

LRC FED WORK STUDY 4, 940.2 8 4,940.28 3, 8i.i g,6 8 l ,  130.6 0 12. a \J 9.U 0 7;b68.72 7;86 8.72 

LRC CON TR SERV· L, "" ..,,�.""t \J -
--·c: ,.,·r:-.·.-. I ..,, 0 Q 10, 0 v0�(1 r_i 7,069.60 7,069.6 0 ,Lt ';1_..J\ootlo� \J 4-·'-'�·.,,I' v .  -

XEROX SUP.PLIES l,419.9t;, <> 1.4 19.96 � 1,3 20.61 ·o �99;3 5 CR 2.0UO;OO 3,4.19.96 3,4 19.9b 

LIBRARY SUPPL I ES S.208.89 8.2 l.8.89 7,5 72 .• 39; 636.5 0 13. 0 40.UO 4,b 31.11 4,8 31.l i 

AV SUPPLIES 3,983.73 3,983.73 z1 13;i;,3· 1,664.75 7,o50.UO 3,.bbb.27 3,86627 

LIBRARY BOOK S 19, 213.o e 19,2 73.6 6 • .  12. 2 2}.2 4 7,046.4 4 35, 0 uo.uo 15,726.32 15,7 26.32 
I Rr. C(\NF 11,. MEETINGS 581.66 581 .. b6 506.7 6 74.90 l ,  2 uo.u 0 618.34 6 18.34 

ADM & RECORDS ADMIN SALARIES 18.0U 9.94 18.0()9.94 13,853.80 4, 1 56 .14 33,249.UU 15, 2 39.06 15, 2 39.06 

ADM & REC SECR SALARIES 28.5 79.4b 28.5 7 9.4 6 21,984.20 6,5 95.2 6 52. 7 02.uo 24,182.54 24,182.54 

ADM & REC FED WORK STiJDY 3.251 •. 09 3,251.09 2. 5 86.l 4 664 .95 l<.l, 9 58.UO 7,7 06.91 7,7 06.91 

ADM & REC CONTR SERV 1.3 33.85 1,3 33.85 1,3 33.85. .oo L.4 vO.vv l ,  066.l 5 1, Ob6.l 5 

ADM & REC SUPPLIES 4,6 42.v9 4,642 .09 2. 0 17.01 2,625.08 7,6u0.UO 2,957.91 2. 'i57.9 l 

ADM & REC CONF Be MEETINGS 1 70.3 8 1 70.38 170.38 .00 9 uo.uo 7 29.62 7 29.62 

COUNSELING SALARIES 34, 9 25.5 8 34, Cj 25.58 27,1 39.86 7,785.72 61:1,378.UU 34, 452.4 2 34, 452.4 2 

�����f:tL���vs�s�petk�RIES b, CJ '32.3 8 b, CJ 92 .3 8 5,4 95.80 1.4 %.5 8 13, l CJO.UO 6.197.62 6.197.62 
.00 .00 3 00.U U 3 00.00 3 00.00 



Account 

FIN AIDS A DMIN SALARIES 
FIN AI DS SECR SALARIES 
STUDENT SERV A DMIN SALARIES 
STUDENT SERV SECR SALARIES 
STUDENT $ERV FE D WORK STUDY 
COACHING SALARIES 
STUDENT SERV CONTR SERV 
STUDENT SERV SUP PL I ES 
COWENCEMENT 
S'COOENT SERV CONF & MEETINGS 
STUDENT R ECRUITMENT 
PUB SERV SALARIES 
PUB SERV CONTR SERV 
PUB SERV SUPPL I ES 
SERVICE STAFF SALARI ES 
MAI NT FED 'NORK S TUDY BOYS 
MATRONS FED WORK STUDY 
MAINT CONTR SERV 
CONTR SERV TENNIS COURTS 
MAI NT EQUIPMENT 
GAS 
TELE PHONE 
PRESIDENT S SALARY 

PRES SECR SALARY 
PRES O FC FED WORK STUDY 
PRES OFC CONTR SERV 
PRES oFC SUPPLIES 
PRES oFC CONF & ME ET I NGS 
SPECIAL AFFAIR S 
PRES OTHER EXP 
BUS oFC A D MIN SALARIES 
BUS OFC PROF SALARIES 
BUS OFC SECR SALARIES 
BUS OFC CONTR SERV 

RHg s�B a8��L1E�EETINGs 

Total 

Expenditures 

18,5 42.2 9 
13 ,023.':16 
2.2.3V3.19 

9,1G7.54 
1 7,5 39.27 

...., ·, ....,.,... ,.... " 
, . , . . ... . ... � 

810.62 
7, 2 U 8.7 7 

8.24.84 
9 39.6 3 
663.7 2 

184,3 38.7 4 
30, 9 7 3.2 4 

7, 951.2 7 
27,6 32.70 

51,0 12.65 
16,3%.52 
32. 050.9 8 

10,476.9 6 
1.7 45.35 

971.7 4 
1,9 37.57 
7,9 74.82 
3,386.25 

26.2 t.3 .:: 7 
9,7 91.7 3 

38,524.38 
6,062.12 
3. 0 95.3. l 

6 36.9 6 

To Date 

18.5 42 .. 2 9 
13.0 23!:16 
22,3 U3.l 9 

9,1Ci7.54 
l 7,5.39.27 

7,4 70.00 
8 10.62 

1.2us.11 
8 24.84 
9 39.6 3 
663.72 

.00 

.00 
. . .00 

184.3 3f..7 4 
30, 973.24 

7, 951.2 7 
27,632.70 

.oo 

.00 
51.0 12.65 
16.3 %.5 2 
32.050.98 

10.4 76.96 
1,7 45.35 

.00 
Si7 l.7 l; 

1,9 37.57 
7,974.82 
3,3 86.25 

26,283.27 
9,791.73 

38.5 24.3 8 
6.062.12 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date 

14,263.30 

9,9 19.44. 
17,1 56.3 0 

7,005.80 . 
13. 3 39.3 4 

5,5 22.5 Q. 
. 810.6 2 
6,974.97 . 

776.06. 
915.4 3 
6 25,0.0. 

l'fl, 1 21.7 5. 
25.481.74 

6. 501.85 
21. 7 37.2 0 

38,4 97.4 2 
16,366.3 0 
24,654.60 

8,059.20 
l,3 96.95 

850.8 4 
1,6 75.8 u 
7,607.3 3 
3. 086.2 5 

0 3,095.31 � 
6 36.96 

20.2 17.9 0 
7,5 32.10 

29,6 30.25 
5,9 38.02 
l,9%.36 

5 37.1 6 

This Mo. 

. 4,278.99 

3,104.52 
5.146.89 
2.101.7 4 
4.199.93 
l,947.50 

.00 
2 33.80 . 

4S.78 
24.20 

.. 38.72. 
;oo 
.oo 
.00 

'43. 2 16.9 9 
5.Li 91.5 0 
1.4 49.42 
5,895.5 0 

.00 
.oo 

12.5 15.2 3 
30.22 

7. 3 96.38 

2.4 17.76 
348.4 0 

.00 
120.90 
201.77 
36 7.49 
3 00.00 

6,065.3 7 
2.259.63 
8,8 94.13 

124.l 0 
<> 1. 098,95 

99.80 

Budget 

.34;232.UO 
24,8 36.UO 
41, l 75.00 
16;814.00 
45, l vo.oo 
11,850.UO 

8 00.00 
12.8uo.oo 

6. 0 uo.uo 
4,6 20.uO 
1,5 uo.vo 
4,6 uo.oo 
4,5vO.OO 
5,800.00 

355,076.uO 
82. 0 uo.uo 

43, 2 uo.oo 
9,0 00.00 

12. Ov0.00 
·13 8,2 .uo.u 0 

37,000.00 
5 9, l 71.00 

1 9,3 42.0 0 
3,4 84.uO 
1,000.00 
2.5 UO.Q 0 
2.5 uo.u 0 
7,500.00 
5,6 uo.oo 

48.5 23.vO 
18,0 77 .00 
71.153.u O 

6,400.00 
CR 7,500.00 

2. 7 oo.oo 

Unexpended 

15, 6 8 9.7 1 
11,812.04 
18,671.81 

7, 7 CJ6.4 6 
27,500.7 3 

4,38 0.00 
10.62 QB. 

5,5 91.2 3 
5, l 75.16 
3,680.37 

8 36.28 
4.600.00 
4,5 00.00 
5,8 00.00 

170,7 37.26 
?l,0 2.6.7 6 

7,951.27 QB 
15,5 b 7.30 

9.ooo.oo 
12. 0 00.0 0 
87,187.35 
20,6 03.48 
27,120.02 

8,b65.04 
1. 7 38.65 
1. o vo.oo 
1.5 28.26 

562.4 3 
4 74.8 2 gi 

2.213.75 
22. 2 39.13 

8,285.27 
32.628.62 

3 37.88 
l0.595.31 

2.063.04 

Unencumbered 

15.6 89.71 
11,812.04 
18.8 71.81 

7,7 06.4 6 
27,560.7 3 

4,380.00 
10.02 

5,5 91.23 
5,1 75.1 6 
3,6b0.37 

8 36.28 
4,6 oo.oo 
4,5 00.00 
5,8 oo:oo 

CR · 

170.737.26 
51�0 26. 7 6  

7,951.27 CR 

1 5.5 6 7.3 0 
9,000.00 

12. 0 00.00 
87.1 i)7,35 
20,603.48 
27,1 20.02 

8.865.04 
1. 7 38.65 
.i.,Ov0.vv 
l,5 28.2 6 

562.4 3 
4 74.82 CR 

2. 2 1.3.7 5 
22.2 39.73 

8,285.27 
32. 628.62 

3 37.8 8 
10,595.31 

2.063.04 . 



Total �;J 

Account Exgendi tures To Date 

LEGAL CONTR 
BOARD OTHER SUPfl.IES 

2.655.u o 2,655.00 
282.8 7 282.87 

BOARD CONF & MEETINGS 954.7 3 954.7 3  
INSTITU SECR SALARIES 7,7 23.00 7,7 23.00 
I i-i$Ti Tu FED WORK STUDY l,6 56.3 7 1,6 56.3 7 

. �CONTINGENCY FED WORK STUDY 1. 7 %.42 1.7 96.4 2 
GROU MED. & LI FE I NS 
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

1 61,7 78.5 3 1 6  l. 7 7 �.5 3 
6 23.3 7 623.3 7 

CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT 159.oo 159.00 
UNALLOCATED CONTR 7 14.9 1 7 14.9 1 
IN SERVICE TRAINING. 6'.:>U.4U 6�0.4 0 
FACULTY ASSN SUPPLIES 80.01 80.01 
POSTAGE 17,014.7 5 1 7,014.75 
PUBLICATIONS & DU ES b,5 55.6 2 b,5 55.6 2 
ADVERTISING 343.55 343.55 
REC RU I TMEN T 261.57 2b 1.5 7 
GENERAL INSURANCE 15, o 12.v o 15. 012.00 
EQUIPMENT 2 7, 7 65.2 9 27,7 65.2 9 

voe ED EQUIPMENT 35,4 33.2 3 35,4 33.2 3 
AFFIRM ACTION CONTR SERV .00 
Affl RM ACT I ON SUPPLIES .78 .78 
AFF I RM ACT I ON CONF & MEETINGS .00 
INSTI TU RES· CONTR SERV .oo 

INST ITU RES SUPPLIES 73.34 73.34 

DATA PROC ADMIN SALARIES 34,3 22.2 1 34,3 22.2 1 

DA'Fk PROC SECR S ALARIES 1,867.20 l,867.20 

DATA PROC FED WORK STUDY 2.453.85 2.453.85 

DATA PROC CONTR SERV 35,b'.:>0.7 9 35,850�7 9 

DATA PROC SUPPLIES 3,5 14.82 3,5 14.82 

DATA PROC CONF & MEETINGS 2 75.15 275.15 

COMPUTER RENTAL 2 9.2 21.5 9 29,2 21 .5 9 
PLANNING & DEVEL AOMIN SALARIES 1e,343.o o 18.3 43.00 

PL & DEVEL SECR SALARIES b,6 98.77 6,6 93.77 

PL & DiVEL CONTR SERV .oo 

�c � Bt�tc aH��L�E�EETINGs 
6 26.1 4 6 26. 1 4 

1.2 35.86 1.2 35.86 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

1. 891.5 0 
247.88 
661.9 0 

b.0 21.0.0 
1,3 33.75 
l,2SI0.57 

115,56 7.29 
100.00 
15 9.0 0 
7 14.9 1 
!""" ...., .... f ,... 

..,J 1.,1 • .., \..i 

76.75 
1 3,8 94.8 7 

4, 7 Ul.5 0 
3 31 .05 
261.5 7 

s.3 u2.oo 
1 8.413.19 
30,3U6.5 l 

.78 

73.34 
26,4\.11.70 

4 39.2 0 
2. 1 (j 3 .7 9 

£3,3()U.l '.:J 
2.9 28.11 

2 42.7 5 
28,9 77.5 9 
14, 1 10.C 0 

5, 152.9 (J 

5 25.1 1 
9 27.7 2 

This Mo. Budget 

763;5 0 10,01;0.00 
34.99 2. 0 uO.UO 

292.83 3. 0 vO.u u 
1,702.00 13, 3"12.00 

3 17.6 2 3,6b5.0 0 
5 05.85 4,4 48.00 

4b,2 ll �24 2 511. 2 �·0 .(i 0 

5 23.3 7 . 5,000.0 0 

.QO 5,0uO.UO 
.00 2. 4 00.0 0 

75 --� () 7,5 oo.oo 
3.26 200.00 

3.119.8 8 4 2. 0 IJ 0 .o i) 

l.854.1 2  b, 7 50.UO 
12.50 6 00.00 

.00 2.5 uo.v o 
6,7 10.00 1 8,5 i.10.0 0 
9,352.10 2iJ e,6� 9.0 0 

5.1 26.72 
.00 300.00 

.00 l.U0.00 
.00 3vo.oo 
.oo 5 oo.oo 
.00 500.00 

7,920 .. 51 63,364.00 
1,4 28.00 

350.06 b,365 .0 0 
12. 4 70.u o.; 134. 0 .:;,, . . . \J '..) 

586.7 1 1 1,600.00 

32.40 7,000.00 
244.00 

4,2 33.00 33,do4.u0 
1,5 45.8 7 12.3 6 7.00 

.00 300.00 
101.0 3 l. 250.i.I 0 
3 08.1 4 l,550.00 

Unexgended Unencumbered 

7,345.00 7,345.00 
l. 7 17.1 3 1. 7 17.1 3 
2.045.27 2.045.27 

5,669.00 5,66 9.00 
2. 0 23.6 3 2. 0 23.6 3 
2.651.5 8 2.651.5 8 

88.421.''7 88,4 21.4 7 
4,376.63 4,3 76.6 3 
4,841.00 4,841.00 
l,685.09 . l,685.09 
b,849.60 P,8 49.6 0 

119.99 1 19.9 9 
24, 985.25 24, 9 b5.2 5 

1 94.38 194.3 8 
256.45 256.45 

2.2 38.4 3 2.2 38.4 3 
3,4 83.00 3,488.00 

1 81,133.7 1 1 81,  1 33.71 
35,4 33.23 � 35,4 33.2 3 CR 

3 00.00 3 00.00 
99.22 99.22 

300.00 3 00.00 
5 00.00 5 00.00 

4 26.66 4 26.6 6 
29,041.7 9 2 9,041.7 9 

l,86 7.20 Ql 1. 8 6 7 .2 0 CR 

3, 9 11 .15 3. 9 11.15 
-

,-, - 1.2 l a�Q.;.:.;: 1 ...,, 

8,085.1 8  8,0b5.l 8 

6,7 24.85 b.7 24.85 
2 9,2 21.59 Ql 2 9,2 21.5 9 CR 

15,5 21.0 0 15.5 21.00 

5,66 3;2 3 5,668.2 3 
3 00.00 3 00.00 
6 23.86 6 23.86 
3 14.1 4  3 14.1 4  



Account 

TUITION CHARGE BACK 
CONTINGENCIES 

BUILDING FUND 

BLDG & MAINT SUPPLIES 
MAINT CONF & MEETINGS 
ELECTRIC I T Y  
RENTAL CHARGES 
CONTINGENCIES 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

SITE IMPROVEMENT 
BL!llGl IMPROVEMENTS 

ENERGY MANAGEMENT GRANT 
AUTO SHOP ENERGY PROJECT 
HIGH TECH DATA PROC GRANT 
INSTR EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE EQUIPMENT 
OTHER CAPI TAL OUTLAY 

BOND AND INTEREST #1 

��Y�
R
��fNCIPAL RETIREMENT 

OTHER CAARGES 

Total 
Expenditures To Date 

l 7,0b7."i6 17.087.'Jb 
.00 

2. 3 '.) 2. 3 ') ;., .77 ').'17- " ,, ' '/1.,_)7 1 

7,1 73.16 
155.38 

'102.662.65 

110,0 1Ll9 

11.954.84 
366.35 

4 99,6 \Jb.3 7 

511. 9 27.56 

250. g �o.u g 
4, 5.U 

1 30 .00 

25:4,9105.00 

--· ,,,,_ 

7,1 73.16 
155.3 8 

.102 .682.t>5 
.00 
.00 

*1. 1 o. 0 l l .1 9 

.ob 
.00 

11. 954.8 4 
366.35 

4 99,6 (16.3 7 

.00 
.00 
.00 

-IV 11. 9 2 7 .? 6 

2 50,0 uo.oo 
4,625.00 

130.00 

. 254, 755.00 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

23,837.70 

.71Lo62. s2 

6,3 94.5 0 
155 .3 8 

87 ,3 3 9.13. · 

* 93,889.01 

11. 9 54 .8 4 
366. 3 5  

4 72,363.6 7 

4f.184,664.b6 

2 50, 0 vo.u u 
4,625.00 

130.00 

254,755.00 

This Mo. Budget Unexpended Un
.
encumbered 

6,749.74 CR 2 5, 0 i..iO.O 0 7, 912.04 7 ,912.04 
.00 75,ouo.uo 75, 0 00.00 . 75, 0 00.0 0 

571.264.25 4,-11) 7 b. 7 1h.i.J0 2.it'i 7 6. 3 b 9.2?. � 5 76,3 09.23 * 

7 78.66 54, 0 vO.u i.i · ·  46,8 26.ci4 46,8 26.84 
.00 2.5 00.00 2,344.62 2..3 44.6 2 

15, .3 43.5 2 242. 3 vO.vO l 3':1,617.35 13':1;6 17.3 5 

.00 1,000.uu l,000.00 l,000.00 

.00 25, OvO.vO 25 , 0 uo.oo 25. 000.00 

*16.122.lb e 24, () uo.o o �14,7 83.81 *214. 7b8.81 * 

.oo 35, 0 u o.o (i 35, Ov0.00 35. 000.00 

.00 2 iJ u. 0 v 0 .u (J 2 u o. 0 v 0 .o 0 200.ouo.oo 

.oo 11. 954.84 !<B 11. 954.84 CR 

.00 366.35 !<B 366.35 CR 

"L 7,242.7 0 4 9Sl,6 v6.3 7 !<B4 99,b v6.3 7 CR 

.00 5UO, 0 VO.U 0 5 0 o. 0 (j 0 .o 0 500,0 U0.00 

.00 5 ,000.0 0 5 , 0U0.0 0 5. 000.00 

.oo 5, 0 oo.o 0 5,000.00 5, 000.00 

* 27,242.70 w45,ouo.oo �33,072.44 * 233,072.44 * 

.00 25U,0 vO.O 0 .00 .00 

.00 4,6 25.0 0 .00 .00 

.oo 500.0 0 370.00 370.00 

_QC) 255,125.00 370.on 370.00 



WORKING CASH FUND 

Total Prev. Mo. 

Account Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

MISC EXPENSE .00 .00 1, 0 uo.uo 1.000.00 1,000. 00 

.GO * .00 * .00 * .00 * l,i.i u0.u u * l, 0 00.0 0 * l, 0 U0.00 * 

INSURANCE FUND 

WORKERS COMP 24.4 77 .1 7 24,4 77.1 7 26,615.7 7 2,138.60 CR 1 (), 0 (, 0 .\.i i,) 14. 4 7 7 .1 7 c;B 14,4 77.1 7 CR 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP L.608.79 2,b63.79 4 92.11 2,376.66 10, 0 liO.i.i u 7.1 31.2 l 7, 131.21 

TORT LI AB I LI TY 19.4 7'::•-'C 19,4 70.00 <: iJ.l 7 s.u o . 7 ua.oo CR lU,OvO.uU <:i,470.00 c;B 9,4 70.0 0 CR 

46,bl5,'-.6 ·It 46,b 15.�6 * 4 7, 2 6 5 .6 t, * 4 6 9.92 CR 30,0u0.00 * lt:,b 15.;ib C.R 16,bl5.�b . t;R 

AUDIT FUND 

AUDIT COSTS 15,5 50.uO 15,5 50.00 15, 5 5 O.li 0 .00 l tj,O i.iO.v\.i 2,450.00 2. 4 5 0 .0 0 

15,5 ?0.00 * 15,5 ?0.0 0 * 1 ?,5 '.>O.C 0 * .00 ·It 1b.0 00.0 li * 2. 4 5 0 .0 iJ * 2.4 50.u u * 



REVENUE REPORT 

DUE TO MACHINE BREAK-DOWN, WE ARE UNABLE TO PRODUCE THE REVENUE PORTION 

OF THE BOARD REPORT FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 1 - 13, 1985. 






